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2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Championship Roster

ALPHABETICAL
# Name Cl. Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown/High School/Prep School/JUCO

20 Justin Brown* So. C 7-0 245 Perth, Australia/Australian Institute
12 Taliek Brown Fr. G 6-1 185 Corona Park, NY/St. John’s Prep

3 Caron Butler Fr. F 6-7 235 Racine, WI/Maine Central Institute
50 Marcus Cox* So. G 6-4 190 Bridgeport, CT/Kolbe Cathedral
10 Kwasi Gyambibi Jr. G 6-0 175 Norwalk, CT/Church Farm School (PA)
21 Scott Hazelton Fr. F 6-8 210 Reading, MA/Central Catholic
23 Albert Mouring*** Sr. G 6-3 190 Preston, MD/Colonel Richardson
32 Tony Robertson* So. G 6-2 200 East Providence, RI/St. Andrew’s
51 Edmund Saunders** Sr. F 6-8 230 Waterbury, CT/Holy Cross
44 Johnnie Selvie Jr. F 6-7 235 Flint, MI/Southeastern (IA) Community College

2 Robert Swain Fr. G 6-4 205 College Park, GA/Tri-Cities
30 Shamon Tooles Fr. G/F 6-5 210 Coatesville, PA/Coatesville
34 Souleymane Wane*** Sr. C/F 6-11 240 Dakar, Senegal/Redemption Christian Academy
25 Ace Watanasuparp Jr. G 5-6 150 Queens, NY/Bronx HS of Science

5 Daryl Woods Sr. F 6-5 225 Bridgeport, CT/Bullard-Havens
35 Mike Woodward So. G 6-5 215 Rocky River, OH/Rocky River

NUMERICAL
# Name Cl. Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown/High School/Prep School/JUCO
2 Robert Swain Fr. G 6-4 205 College Park, GA/Tri-Cities
3 Caron Butler Fr. F 6-7 235 Racine, WI/Maine Central Institute
5 Daryl Woods Sr. F 6-5 225 Bridgeport, CT/Bullard-Havens

10 Kwasi Gyambibi Jr. G 6-0 175 Norwalk, CT/Church Farm School (PA)
12 Taliek Brown Fr. G 6-1 185 Corona Park, NY/St. John’s Prep
20 Justin Brown* So. C 7-0 245 Perth, Australia/Australian Institute
21 Scott Hazelton Fr. F 6-8 210 Reading, MA/Central Catholic
23 Albert Mouring*** Sr. G 6-3 190 Preston, MD/Colonel Richardson
25 Ace Watanasuparp Jr. G 5-6 150 Queens, NY/Bronx HS of Science
30 Shamon Tooles Fr. G/F 6-5 210 Coatesville, PA/Coatesville
32 Tony Robertson* So. G 6-2 200 East Providence, RI/St. Andrew’s
34 Souleymane Wane*** Sr. C/F 6-11 240 Dakar, Senegal/Redemption Christian Academy
35 Mike Woodward So. G 6-5 215 Rocky River, OH/Rocky River
44 Johnnie Selvie Jr. F 6-7 235 Flint, MI/Southeastern (IA) Community College
50 Marcus Cox* So. G 6-4 190 Bridgeport, CT/Kolbe Cathedral
51 Edmund Saunders** Sr. F 6-8 230 Waterbury, CT/Holy Cross High

*- indicates letters won at Connecticut

2000-2001 UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT MEN’S BASKETBALL COACHING STAFF
Head Coach:JIM CALHOUN, 15th Season at Connecticut (American International ‘68)
Associate Head Coach:DAVE LEITAO, 13th Season at Connecticut (Northeastern ‘83)
Assistant Coach:KARL HOBBS, 8th Season at Connecticut (Connecticut ‘85)
Assistant Coach:TOM MOORE, 7th Season at Connecticut (Boston University ‘87)
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2001 AT&T BIG EAST Championship Bracket

FIRST ROUND
March 7

QUARTERFINALS
March 8

SEMIFINALS
March 9

CHAMPIONSHIP
March 10

West #4
WEST VIRGINIA
(17-10, 8-8)

East #5
VILLANOVA
(17-11, 8-8)

ESPN, Noon

East #3
ST. JOHN’S
(14-14, 8-8)

West #6
SETON HALL
(14-13, 5-11)

ESPN, 2:00 p.m.

East #4
MIAMI

(16-11, 8-8)

West #5
PITTSBURGH
(15-12, 7-9)

ESPN, 7:00 p.m.

West #3
SYRACUSE
(22-7, 10-6)

East #6
CONNECTICUT
(19-10, 8-8)

ESPN, 9:00 p.m.

West #4 or East #5

East #1
BOSTON COLLEGE

(23-4, 13-3)

ESPN2, Noon

East #3 or West #6

West #2
GEORGETOWN
(23-6, 10-6)

ESPN, 2:00 p.m.

East #4 or West #5

West #1
NOTRE DAME
(19-8, 11-5)

ESPN2, 7:00 p.m.

West #3 or East #6

East #2
PROVIDENCE
(21-8, 11-5)

ESPN, 9:00 p.m.

ESPN, 7:00 p.m.

ESPN, 9:00 p.m.

ESPN, 8:00 p.m.
CHAMPION
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2001 AT&T BIG EAST
Men’s Basketball Championship

March 7-10, 2001
Madison Square Garden, New York, NY

No. 6 East seed CONNECTICUT Huskies
(19-10 overall, 8-8 BIG EAST)

ABOUT UCONN: Connecticut will carry a 19-10  overall
record into the opening round of the 2001 BIG EAST
Conference Championship. The Huskies finished the BIG
EAST Regular Season with an 8-8 league mark, in a four-way
tie for third place in the East Division. The Huskies will open
2001 Tournament play with a Wednesday, March 7 contest
at 9:00 p.m. against the West No. 3 seed Syracuse (22-7, 10-
6).

UCONN’S TOURNEY QUICK FACTS: The Huskies have a  20-17
all-time mark in the BIG EAST Tournament... UConn has won
nine of its last ten in the tourney, 12 of 14 and 14 of its last
17 BIG EAST Tournament games... The Huskies have won
four BIG EAST Tournament titles (1990, 1996, 1998 and
1999)... UConn has been runner-up two times (1995, 2000)...
UConn is the only school in league history to play four
games in one tourney (2000)... The Huskies are the only
school in league history to win both the Regular Season
and Tournament titles in consecutive seasons (1997-98 &
1998-99).

HUSKIES AND ORANGE SERIES HISTORY: This will be the
68th all-time meeting between UConn and Syracuse, with
the Orangemen holding a 42-25 advantage in the series.
The teams met once in 2000-2001 with Syracuse taking a 65-
60 decision at the Carrier Dome on February 19. UConn
coach Jim Calhoun is 16-15 lifetime against Syracuse, while
Syracuse coach Jim Boeheim has a 28-21 mark against
UConn.

HUSKIES AND ORANGE IN THE TOURNEY: The 2001 First
Round game between UConn and Syracuse will be the
seventh meeting between the schools in the BIG EAST
Tournament. The Huskies hold a 4-2 advantage, winning
the last four BET meetings. The 2001 match-up will be only
the second of the seven not to be either a semifinal or
championship game contest. The teams met in the
quarterfinals in 1984. A complete listing of the meetings
are listed below.
1999 Semifinals UConn 71, Syracuse 50
1998 Championship Game UConn 69, Syracuse 64
1996 Semifinals UConn 85, Syracuse 67
1990 Championship Game UConn 78, Syracuse 75
1984 Quarterfinals Syracuse 73, UConn 58
1980 Semifinals Syracuse 92, UConn 61

2000-2001 MEETING: Preston Shumpert knocked down a
Syracuse record eight three-pointers en route to 34 points,
and the Orange held off a second half UConn rally to post

Date Opponent  (TV) Site Time
NOVEMBER
Wed. 8 MARATHON BKB. (EXHIB.) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 100-87
Tue. 14 NY ALL-STARS (EXHIB.) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 111-59
Fri. 17 QUINNIPIAC (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 86-72
Mon.-Wed.

20-22 at Maui Invitational Lahaina CC, Maui, Hawaii
Mon. 20 vs. Dayton (WTXX) L, 66-80
Tue. 21 vs. Chaminade W, 77-61
Wed. 22 vs. Louisville, 5th Place Game W, 83-71
Tue. 28 BROWN (WTXX) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 88-78
Thu. 30 HOUSTON (WTXX) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 72-60

DECEMBER
Sat. 2 NEW HAMPSHIRE (WTXX) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 97-70
Sat. 9 ARIZONA (CBS) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 71-69
Tue. 12 vs. Massachusetts (ESPN) Hartford Civic Center W, 82-67
Fri. 22 FAIRFIELD (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 100-66
Tue. 26 RHODE ISLAND (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 87-76
Thu. 28 STONY BROOK (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 67-58

JANUARY
Wed. 3 *at Boston Coll. (WTXX) Conte Forum L, 68-85
Sat. 6 *ST. JOHN’S (CBS) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 82-80 OT
Wed. 10 *PITTSBURGH (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 73-53
Sat. 13 *at Providence (WTXX) Providence CC L, 68-81
Mon. 15 at Texas (ESPN) Erwin Center L, 56-60
Sat. 20 *at Miami (WTXX) Miami Arena L, 74-77
Wed. 24 *VILLANOVA (ESPN) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER L, 59-70
Tue. 30 *at St. John’s (ESPN2) Madison Square Garden L, 55-60

FEBRUARY
Sat. 3 *VIRGINIA TECH (WTXX) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 85-72
Tue. 6 *PROVIDENCE (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 83-68
Sat. 10 *at Villanova (WTXX) First Union Center L, 60-74
Tue. 13 *BOSTON COLLEGE (WTXX) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 82-71
Sat. 17 *at Virginia Tech (WTXX) Cassell Coliseum W, 61-46
Mon. 19 *at Syracuse (ESPN) Carrier Dome L, 60-65
Sat. 24 *MIAMI (ABC) HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION W, 60-53
Mon. 26 *NOTRE DAME (ESPN) HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER W, 75-59

MARCH
Sat. 3 *at Seton Hall (CBS) Continental Airlines Arena L, 63-65

2001 AT&T BIG EAST Championship, Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
Wed. 7 vs. No. 3W Syracuse (ESPN) 9:00 p.m.

HOME GAMES IN BOLD CAPS; *-BIG EAST Conference Game; All Times EST

2000-2001 CONNECTICUT
BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Tournament Notes

PROBABLE STARTERS
## Player Pos. G-GS Pts. Other
3 Caron Butler F 26-25 15.4 7.7 reb., 3.2 asst.
51 Edmund Saunders F 29-25 9.6 7.0 reb.
34 Souleymane Wane C 26-25 4.5 5.1 reb., 0.9 blks.
12 Taliek Brown G 29-29 8.2 4.9 asst., 1.7 stls.
23 Albert Mouring G 29-29 15.7 3.4 reb., 1.7 asst.
KEY RESERVES
44 Johnnie Selvie F 28-8 11.0 5.7 reb., 1.1 blks.
32 Tony Robertson G 29-0 7.0 1.5 asst.
20 Justin Brown C 26-0 1.2 1.3 reb.
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a 65-60 win at the Carrier Dome on
February 19. The Orange led by as
many as 16 points in the first half
and held a 53-39 lead with 12:42 left
in the game before the Huskies
stormed back. Two times in the
final seven minutes UConn was able
to get within two points, but each
time the Orangemen responded to
hold off the charge. UConn was led
on the night by senior Albert
Mouring’s 17 points and freshman
Caron Butler’s 15 points and 13 re-
bounds.

AN UNFAMILIAR POSITION: UConn
will compete in the 2001 BIG EAST
Tournament in a unfamiliar posi-
tion, that of a higher seeded team.
The First Round game will be only
the fifth time since the 1990 Tour-
nament that UConn has been the
higher seeded team, a span cover-
ing 25 games. UConn has lost its last
three games in this position and
the last win as a higher seeded
team came over No. 1 Syracuse in
the 1990 Championship game.
UConn was the No. 2 seed.

UCONN ON ESPN/espn2: The first
round game in the BIG EAST Tour-
nament will be Connecticut’s 96th

game to be televised nationally by
ESPN/espn2 during the past 12 sea-
sons (since the start of the 1989-90
season). UConn is 66-29 overall on
ESPN/espn2 during the past 12 sea-
sons. UConn played six games in
2000-2001 televised nationally by
ESPN/espn2, going 2-4 in those con-
tests.

TWO AWAY FROM 600: UConn head
coach Jim Calhoun enters the BIG
EAST Tournament with a career
record of 598-277 (68.2%) and needs
only two wins to become the 24th
coach in NCAA Division I history to

reach the 600-win plateau in his
career. Calhoun is No. 9 among ac-
tive NCAA Division I coaches in wins.
Two wins would also put Calhoun at
the 350 win mark at UConn. He has
a current record of 348-140 (71.3%)
with the Huskies.

NCAA Division I

Winningest Active Coaches

Through Games of March 4, 2001

1. Jim Phelan, Mt. St. Mary’s 816-484
2. Lefty Driesell, Georgia St. 761-376
3. Jerry Tarkanian, Fresno St. 757-185
4. Lou Henson, New Mexico St. 740-377
5. Eddie Sutton, Oklahoma St. 678-267
5. Denny Crum, Louisville 675-294
7. John Chaney, Temple 650-237
8. Lute Olson, Arizona 635-226
9. Jim Calhoun, Connecticut 598-277

10. Mike Krzyzewski, Duke 597-223
10. Jim Boeheim, Syracuse 597-206

UCONN & JIM CALHOUN AT MADI-
SON SQUARE GARDEN: Jim Calhoun
will be coaching his 46th game at
Madison Square Garden as
C o n n e c t i c u t ’ s
head basketball
coach when the
Huskies open play
in the First Round
of the 2001 BIG
EAST Conference
C h a m p i o n s h i p
Tournament. In 15
years as head
coach at UConn,
Jim Calhoun and
his Huskies have
recorded an over-
all record of 27-18
in games played at
MSG. UConn and
Jim Calhoun have
won five champi-
onships at
MSG—the 1988 NIT
Championship ,
the 1990 BIG EAST

Tournament Championship, the
1996 BIG EAST Tournament Champi-
onship, the 1998 BIG EAST
Tournament Championship, and
the 1999 BIG EAST Tournament
Championship. Under coach
Calhoun, UConn is 4-2 in NIT play in
MSG (preseason and postseason
NIT), 19-10 in BIG EAST Tournament
games, and 4-6 in ten regular sea-
son games against St. John’s
University.

FINISHING STRONG: UConn is 6-3
since the beginning of February,
including decisive wins over each
of the 2000-2001 BIG EAST Division
Champions. The Huskies beat East
Division Champion Boston College
by a score of 82-71 on February 13
and is coming off a 75-59 win over
West Division Champ Notre Dame.
The Huskies were 2-5 in the BIG EAST
at the beginning of February and
finished at 8-8.

2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Tournament Notes

MARCUS COX
2000
vs. Boston College 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
vs. Seton Hall 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
vs. Georgetown 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

ALBERT MOURING
2000
vs. Boston College 4-12 2-5 2-2 1 2 3 0 12 4 3 0 0 34
vs. Seton Hall 4-13 1-4 2-2 6 2 8 2 11 2 1 1 0 35
vs. Georgetown 5-15 3-4 3-4 3 2 5 1 16 4 1 1 2 37
vs. St. John’s 7-16 6-11 2-2 1 0 1 4 22 2 1 1 0 38
1998
vs. Rutgers 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

TONY ROBERTSON
2000
vs. Boston College 0-6 0-2 4-4 2 2 4 4 4 0 2 0 1 17
vs. Seton Hall 0-4 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 3 13
vs. Georgetown 2-5 1-2 0-0 0 5 5 1 5 3 1 0 1 17
vs. St. John’s 4-6 1-2 2-2 2 1 3 3 11 4 4 0 0 21

EDMUND SAUNDERS
2000
vs. Boston College 4-7 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 3 8 2 3 1 1 26
vs. Seton Hall 7-9 0-0 0-0 1 8 9 3 14 3 3 0 2 28
vs. Georgetown 2-4 0-0 0-0 0 4 4 3 4 2 2 0 0 20
vs. St. John’s 2-4 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 4 0 1 0 0 12
1999
vs. Seton Hall 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 13
vs. Syracuse 1-4 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 2 3 2 0 0 22
vs. St. John’s 1-5 0-0 1-2 2 2 4 3 3 0 1 2 1 19

SOULEYMANE WANE
2000
vs. Boston College 1-2 0-0 1-1 1 2 3 2 3 0 1 0 0 6
vs. Seton Hall 1-1 0-0 2-2 3 6 9 1 4 0 1 0 1 20
vs. Georgetown 2-4 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 1 4 1 0 0 0 17
vs. St. John’s 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 8
1999
vs. Syracuse 2-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 3 4 0 0 1 0 6
vs. St. John’s 3-4 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 6 2 0 1 0 9
1998
vs. Providence 0-0 0-0 2-4 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7
vs. Rutgers 3-4 0-0 0-1 2 2 4 4 6 1 0 4 1 14
vs. Syracuse 2-5 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 0 4 0 1 2 1 10

UConn Returnees Game-by-Game in the BIG EAST Tournament
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BUTLER AND MOURING HONORED: UConn freshman Caron Butler and
senior Albert Mouring each earned a spot on the National Association of
Basketball Coaches (NABC) District I All-Star First Team. Joining Butler and
Mouring on the First Team were Troy Bell of Boston College, Monty Mack
of Massachusetts and Josh Sankes of Holy Cross. The District I Second
Team was made up of John Linehan and Erron Maxey  of Providence, Dan
Clemente of Harvard, Tony Orciari of Vermont and Julian Dunkley of
Maine.

BUTLER EARNS ROOKIE HONORS: UConn freshman Caron Butler earned
BIG EAST Conference Rookie of the Week honors on three occasions in
2000-2001. He shared rookie honors on January 2 and earned distinction
on his own on January 8 and February 26.

ALBIE THE BEST AT THE LINE: UConn senior Albert Mouring has distin-
guished himself among the best free throw shooters in UConn history.
His current career percentage of 83.9% (208-248) is tied for No. 1 on the
all-time Husky list with Wes Bialosuknia (1965-67), who is at 83.9% (343-
409). During the 2000-2001 season, Mouring is currently shooting at an
88.4% clip, making 99-112 from the line. The UConn single season record
is 91.5% (43-47), set by Bobby Dulin in 1980-81.

SOUL DOUBLES UP AGAINST THE BEST: UConn senior center Souleymane
Wane recorded one of his best efforts as a Husky in the win over Notre
Dame on February 26. The 6-11 center registered his second career
double-double with 13 points and ten rebounds in 30 minutes of action.
Wane’s two best games in 2000-2001 have come against the two best big
men in the BIG EAST, Troy Murphy of Notre Dame and Michael Bradley of
Villanova. Wane recorded his first career double-double with 11 points
and 14 rebounds vs. Villanova on January 24.

TALIEK AMONG TOP FROSH PASSERS AT UCONN: UConn guard Taliek
Brown is among the assist leaders when it comes to all-time UConn
freshmen. His per game average of 4.9 is No. 2 in Husky history, behind
Tate George’s 6.0 assists per game in 1986-87. Brown’s total of 141 assists
is currently No. 4 among UConn freshmen. Doron Sheffer had 164 in 1993-
94, George had 156 and Khalid El-Amin had 156 in 1997-98.

ALBERT MOURING JOINS 1,000-POINT CLUB: Connecticut senior guard
Albert Mouring became the 32nd member of the Connecticut men’s
basketball 1,000-point scoring club during the Texas game (Jan. 15).
Mouring will enter the BIG EAST Tournament ranked No. 25 in career
scoring with 1,187 points in 111 college contests (10.7/game). He is the
14th UConn player to perform under head coach Jim Calhoun who has
reached the 1,000-point scoring plateau. Next on the list of top Husky
scorers is Donny Marshall, who scored 1,197 points from 1992-1995.

MOURING AMONG UNIQUE TRIO: In reaching the 1,000-point plateau,
Albert Mouring joins a unique group of three Husky performers. Mouring,
Donny Marshall (1992-95) and Art Quimby (1952-55) are the only members

UCONN TOUGH AT HOME: Since the start of
the 1989-90 season, Connecticut has posted
an overall “home courts” record of 169-27
against collegiate opposition. During the past
12-year span, UConn has been 93-16 at home
in the Hartford Civic Center, 71-11 at home in
the Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, and 5-0 at
home in the Hugh S. Greer Field House. Dur-
ing the past 12 seasons, UConn is 81-23 at
home in BIG EAST Conference play (41-8 in
Gampel Pavilion, 40-15 in the Hartford Civic
Center) and the Huskies are 88-4 at home
against non-BIG EAST opponents (53-1 in the
Hartford Civic Center, 30-3 in Gampel Pavil-
ion, 5-0 in the Hugh S. Greer Field House).

UCONN 114-14 AT HOME IN LAST EIGHT YEARS:
Since the start of the 1993-94 season, Con-
necticut has posted an impressive 114-14
“home courts” record against collegiate op-
ponents in the Harry A. Gampel Pavilion in
Storrs and the Hartford Civic Center. During
the past eight seasons, UConn is 66-8 in Hart-
ford and 48-6 in the Harry A. Gampel Pavilion.
NOTE: The record does not include three
“neutral court” wins over Massachusetts in
the Hartford Civic Center.

UCONN IN HARTFORD: Since January of 1976,
the Hartford Civic Center has hosted games
involving the University of Connecticut men’s
basketball program. UConn has played 214
times in the Hartford Civic Center. The Hus-
kies are 137-65 against collegiate opposition
in Hartford and 148-66 overall (including ex-
hibitions). The 214 games in Hartford have
attracted 3,029,036 fans, an average of
14,154.

JIM CALHOUN IN HARTFORD: UConn head
coach Jim Calhoun carries a 15-year record
of 114-32 (78.1%) against collegiate oppo-
nents in Husky games played in the Hartford
Civic Center (including three neutral court
wins over Massachusetts). In Jim Calhoun’s
15 years at Connecticut, the Huskies have
recorded a 65-4 mark against non-confer-
ence opponents in Hartford and a 49-28
record against BIG EAST Conference foes.
During the past eight seasons (since 1993-
94), the Huskies have posted a superb 66-8
home record in Hartford. UConn finished
the 2000-2001 season at 8-1 in Hartford.

UCONN 71-11 IN GAMPEL PAVILION: Con-
necticut sports a 71-11 record against
collegiate opposition in the Harry A. Gampel
Pavilion since the building opened in Janu-
ary of 1990. The Huskies are 41-8 in BIG EAST
play in the building and 30-3 against non-BIG
EAST opposition. UConn finished the regular
season 7-0 in Gampel Pavilion this season.

HUSKIES AT HOME

2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Tournament Notes
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of UConn’s 1,000-point club to have done so despite
scoring less than 100 points in a season during their
career. Marshall scored 51 points as a freshman, Quimby
scored 44 points as a frosh and Mouring only scored 16
points during his freshman season of 1997-98.

ALBIE HOT FROM THREE: Albert Mouring has heated
up from three-point range over the past seven Husky
contests. He has hit on 16-of-31 three’s in the last
seven games, a 51.6% clip. Mouring leads the team in
three-point shooting in 2000-2001, making 56-of-145
(38.6%). He is No. 2 all-time at UConn in three-point
shooting at 41.8% (174-411). Ray Allen is No. 1 at 44.8%.

BUTLER AT THE LINE: UConn freshman Caron Butler is
among the top freshman free throw shooters in
UConn history. Only one player at UConn has made
more free throws as a frosh, Corny Thompson in 1978-
79 (158).Butler has made 114 free throws in 2000-2001.
Butler is shooting 75.5% from the line and has made
at least one free throw in all 26 games he has played
this season.

CARON AMONG HUSKY ROOKIES: UConn freshman
Caron Butler has set a new standard among freshmen
playing at Connecticut during coach Jim Calhoun’s 15
years as Husky head coach. The 6-7 Butler scored in
double figures in each of his first 13 collegiate games
in which he played before being held below double
figures against Texas (Jan. 15). Butler has scored in

CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL AMONG THE  NATION’S ELITE
TOP 10 TEAMS
LAST FOUR SEASONS
(1997-1998 to 2000-2001)
Through Games of March 4, 2001
TOTAL WINS
1. Duke 124-15
2. Michigan State 111-23
3. CONNECTICUT 110-27
3. Stanford 110-17
5. Kansas 105-29
5. Kentucky 105-32
7. Cincinnati 104-24
8. North Carolina 103-33
9. Arizona 100-26
9. Utah 100-28
9. Gonzaga 100-32

WINNING PERCENTAGE
1. Duke 124-15 .892
2. Stanford 110-17 .866
3. Michigan State 111-23 .828
4. Coll. Of Charleston 98-22 .817
5. Cincinnati 104-24 .813
6. CONNECTICUT 110-27 .803
7. Arizona 100-26 .794
8. Kansas 105-29 .784
9. Utah 100-28 .781
10. Kentucky 105-32 .766

TOP 10 TEAMS
LAST EIGHT SEASONS
(1993-1994 to 2000-2001)
Through Games of March 4, 2001
TOTAL WINS
1. Kentucky 229-51
2. Kansas 220-50
3. CONNECTICUT 215-54
4. North Carolina 208-64
5. Duke 207-61
6. Arizona 205-54
7. Cincinnati 203-58
8. Coll. Of Charleston 199-39
9. Utah 198-59
10. Stanford 190-53

WINNING PERCENTAGE
1.Coll. of Charleston 199-39 .836
2. Kentucky 229-51 .818
3. Kansas 220-50 .815
4. CONNECTICUT 215-54 .799
5. Arizona 205-54 .792
6. Stanford 190-53 .782
7. Cincinnati 203-58 .778
8. Duke 207-61 .772
9. Utah 198-59 .770
10. North Carolina 208-64 .765

TOP 10 TEAMS
LAST 12 SEASONS
(1989-1990 to 2000-2001)
Through Games of March 4, 2001
TOTAL WINS
1. Kansas 333-75
2. Duke 326-87
3. Kentucky 324-82
4. North Carolina 313-96
5. Arizona 306-79
6. CONNECTICUT 301-94
7. Arkansas 298-111
8. Cincinnati 297-94
9. Utah 292-95
10. UCLA 282-97

WINNING PERCENTAGE
1. Kansas 333-75 .816
2. Kentucky 324-82 .798
3. Arizona 306-79 .795
4. Duke 326-87 .789
5. Coll. Of Charleston 271-75 .783
6. North Carolina 313-96 .765
7. CONNECTICUT 301-94 .762
8. Cincinnati 297-94 .760
9. Utah 292-95 .755
10. UCLA 282-97 .744

2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Tournament Notes

double figures in 25 of his first 26 college games and
his current scoring average of 15.4/game ranks No. 1
under Jim Calhoun among freshmen in their first 26
college contests. Following are the scoring statistics
in their first 26 collegiate games for other heralded
UConn freshman players under Jim Calhoun.
Caron Butler 401 points=15.4/game
Khalid El-Amin 370 points=14.2/game
Richard Hamilton 369 points=14.2/game
Ray Allen 335 points=12.9/game
Doron Sheffer 310 points=11.9/game
Nadav Henefeld 309 points=11.9/game
Donyell Marshall 276 points=10.6/game
Tate George 261 points=10.0/game
Chris Smith 254 points=9.8/game
Scott Burrell 233 points=9.0/game

BUTLER AND FROSH DOUBLE-DOUBLES: Caron Butler
has recorded seven double-doubles in the 2000-2001
season, including a 14-point, 11-rebound effort against
Notre Dame on Monday night. His seven double-
doubles is No. 2 on the Husky list for freshman, trailing
only the 19 recorded by Corny Thompson in the 1978-
79 season. Butler is only the third player in Husky
history to record a triple-double, notching one against
Rhode Island with 14 points, 12 rebounds and 11
assists. Doron Sheffer and Donyell Marshall are the
only other Huskies to notch a triple-double in a Husky
uniform.
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TALIEK IMPROVES FROM THE LINE: Freshman point
guard Taliek Brown has made a stunning improve-
ment from the free throw line during the course of
his first season. Brown made only 13-of-43 free throw
attempts in his first 11 games, a 30.2% clip. In the 18
games since, Brown has made 38-of-54 from the char-
ity stripe, or 70.4% of his attempts. Brown is 51-of-97
overall (52.6%). More impressively, Brown is shooting
66.7% from the line in the final five minutes of games,
hitting on 20-of-30 chances.

MOURING SETS STEALS BEST: In the win over Miami,
Albert Mouring set a new career-best with six steals.
His total tied the highest mark by a Husky in 2000-2001,
matching the six steals that Caron Butler had against
Houston on November 30. The six steals was the most
for a Husky in a BIG EAST game since Khalid El-Amin had
six vs. Miami on January 6, 1998.

SOUL SETS CAREER BEST FOR DISHES: Senior center
Souleymane Wane totaled a career-best five assists in
the loss at Syracuse. The total of five assists was the
most by a Husky center since Jake Voskuhl recorded
five assists vs. Arkansas in the NIT Third Place game on
March 27, 1997.

ALL-CENTURY GUARDS NAMED; 25-MEMBER TEAM
COMPLETE: Ten players, led by Honorary Captain Ray
Allen, have been named as the guards on the Univer-
sity of Connecticut Men’s Basketball All-Century Team.

The 10 guards named to the 25-member UConn Bas-
ketball  All-Century Team include: Ray Allen (1993-96),
Wes Bialosuknia (1964-67), Khalid El-Amin (1997-00), Tate
George (1986-90), Richard Hamilton (1996-99), Earl
Kelley (1982-86), Ricky Moore (1995-99), Kevin Ollie (1991-
95), Doron Sheffer (1993-96), Chris Smith (1988-92).

The UConn Basketball All-Century Team centers in-
clude: Walt Dropo (1942-47), Art Quimby (1951-55), Toby
Kimball (1962-65), Bill Corley (1965-68), Travis Knight
(1992-96), Jake Voskuhl (1996-00).

The nine forwards named to the UConn Basketball
All-Century Team include: Vin Yokabaskas (1949-52),
Tony Hanson (1973-77), Corny Thompson (1978-82),
Clifford Robinson (1985-89), Nadav Henefeld (1989-90),
Scott Burrell (1989-93), Donyell Marshall (1991-94),
Donny Marshall (1991-95), Kevin Freeman (1996-00).

A Connecticut Basketball All-Century Team Celebra-
tion and Awards Dinner will be held during the sum-
mer at a date and place to be announced.

The UConn men’s basketball program is celebrating
a century of varsity competition during the current
2000-2001 college basketball season. The first varsity
year for men’s basketball at Connecticut was the 1901-
1902 season.

RECORD-SETTING SPAN: During the past 12 seasons
(beginning with the 1989-90 season), head coach Jim
Calhoun has directed the Connecticut basketball pro-
gram to an overall record of 301-94 (76.2% winning
effort), the sixth best overall record (total wins) among
the 318 NCAA Division I teams in the nation. Prior to
Jim Calhoun’s tenure as head coach, Connecticut had
only won as many as 23 games in a single season twice
in the first 86 years of the program’s history (1900-
1986). Since the 1989-90 season, UConn has “averaged”
25.6 wins per season.

CONNECTICUT HAS 215 WINS IN LAST EIGHT SEASONS:
During the past eight basketball seasons (beginning
with the 1993-94 season), Connecticut has won 215
games (215-54), ranking the Huskies No. 3 in the nation
among 318 NCAA Division I schools for total victories
during that span. UConn has averaged 28 wins per
year during the past seven full seasons. The only
Division I schools with more wins than UConn during
the past eight years are Kentucky and Kansas.

13 STRAIGHT NATIONAL POST-SEASON BIDS: The Con-
necticut basketball program is one of only EIGHT
schools (among 318 NCAA Division I institutions) to
advance to national post-season tournament compe-
tition (NCAA or NIT) in each of the past 13 seasons
(dating back to the 1987-88 season). Under the guid-
ance of head coach Jim Calhoun, UConn has earned
nine NCAA bids (1990, 1991, 1992, 1994, 1995, 1996,
1998, 1999, 2000) and four NIT bids (1988, 1989, 1993,
1997). The eight institutions which have advanced to
national tournament play for the past 13 consecutive
seasons include: Arizona, Arkansas, CONNECTICUT,
Georgetown, Indiana, North Carolina, Oklahoma,
Temple.

NATIONAL RANKING IN AP POLL SNAPPED: The Univer-
sity of Connecticut men’s basketball program had its
school record run of 67 consecutive polling periods
ranked in the Associated Press National Top 25 poll
halted when the Huskies dropped out of the AP poll
(Jan. 29, 2001). UConn began its run in the National Top
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25 at the start of the 1997-98 season (18 polls in 1997-
98, 18 polls in 1998-99, 19 polls in 1999-00, 12 polls in
2000-01). Included in those national rankings were 10
consecutive weeks ranked No. 1 in the nation during
UConn’s national championship season in 1998-99, and
the No. 1 ranking in the 1999-2000 preseason poll.
HUSKIES IN THE POLLS WEEK-BY-WEEK

AP USA/ESPN
Pre-Season 14 13
November 12 13 --
November 19 12 12
November 26 16 16
December 3 15 13
December 10 11 11
December 17 11 12
December 24 10 11
December 31 10 10
January 7 13 12
January 14 t15 15
January 21 24 20
January 28 arv 23
February 4 arv arv
February 11 -- arv
February 18 arv arv
February 25 -- --

HUSKIES WIN ON THE ROAD IN THE BIG EAST: The
Connecticut basketball program is the leader in BIG
EAST Conference regular season road wins during the
past 12 years. Since the start of the 1989-90 season,
Connecticut has posted a BIG EAST “best” 64-40 road
record in league regular season games. Syracuse (60-
44) is the only other BIG EAST school sporting a winning
percentage in BIG EAST road games during the past 12-
year span.

ALSO WINNING AT HOME IN THE BIG EAST: In addition
to its highly-successful road record in the BIG EAST,
the Connecticut basketball program has paced the
entire BIG EAST Conference in regular season wins at
home during the past 12-year span (beginning with
the 1989-90 season). UConn has posted a 81-23 record
at home in BIG EAST games during the past 12 years.
Syracuse is No. 2 in victories at home during the past
12 years (74-29).

UCONN 178-108 AGAINST BIG EAST TEAMS UNDER JIM
CALHOUN: The Connecticut men’s basketball program
has posted an overall record of 178-108 (62.2%) against

BIG EAST Conference teams during Jim Calhoun’s 15
years in charge of the UConn program (159-97 in
regular season play, 19-10 in BIG EAST Tournament
games, 1-0 in NIT play).

MOST WINS IN A THREE-YEAR STRETCH: The last three
seasons of Connecticut Basketball have produced an
overall record of 91-17 (32-5 in 1997-98, 34-2 in 1998-99,
25-10 in 1999-00), the most wins in any three-season
stretch in UConn’s 100-year basketball history and an
average of 30.3 wins per season.

100 YEARS OF UCONN BASKETBALL: Connecticut Bas-
ketball is celebrating a “Century of Husky Hoops”
during the 2000-2001 college basketball season. The
first varsity season for Connecticut Basketball was the
1901-1902 season and the 2000-2001 season completes
100 Years of UConn Basketball.
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2000-2001 BIG EAST Standings

LEAGUE OVERALL
EAST W L Pct. H A Div. W L Pct. H A N
Boston College 13 3 .813 8-0 5-3 10-2 23 4 .852 17-0 6-4 0-0
Providence 11 5 .688 6-2 5-3 8-4 21 8 .724 13-3 8-3 0-2
St. John’s 8 8 .500 6-2 2-6 6-6 14 14 .500 10-4 2-9 2-1
Miami 8 8 .500 5-3 3-5 5-7 16 11 .593 12-3 4-7 0-1
Villanova 8 8 .500 5-3 3-5 5-7 17 11 .607 12-3 5-8 0-0
Connecticut 8 8 .500 7-1 1-7 6-6 19 10 .655 15-1 1-8 3-1
Virginia Tech 2 14 .125 2-6 0-8 2-10 8 19 .296 6-9 1-10 1-0

LEAGUE OVERALL
WEST W L Pct. H A Div. W L Pct. H A N
Notre Dame 11 5 .688 6-2 5-3 8-4 19 8 .704 12-4 6-4 1-0
Georgetown 10 6 .625 5-3 5-3 9-3 23 6 .793 13-3 7-3 3-0
Syracuse 10 6 .625 7-1 3-5 8-4 22 7 .759 15-2 4-5 3-0
West Virginia 8 8 .500 5-3 3-5 6-6 17 10 .630 12-4 4-6 1-0
Pittsburgh 7 9 .438 5-3 2-6 5-7 15 12 .556 12-3 3-8 0-1
Seton Hall 5 11 .313 4-4 1-7 3-9 14 13 .519 11-5 2-8 1-0
Rutgers 3 13 .188 2-6 1-7 3-9 11 16 .407 8-7 2-8 1-1

2000-2001 BIG EAST Conference
Final Regular Season Standings
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All-Time Series Histories with Possible BIG EAST Tournament Opponents

UConn
Leads The Series

50-33
First Game

1918-19 (UC 46-27)
Last BC Win

Jan.3, 2001 (85-68)
Last UC Win

Feb. 13, 2001 (82-71)
Current Series Streak

UC 1
Longest Series Streak
UC 21(1988-Present)

Last BC Win At UC
Feb. 26, 1987 (66-60)

Last UC Win At BC
Jan. 6, 1999 (91-78)

Skinner vs. UC
1-7

Calhoun vs. BC
26-4

Games Decided By
1-5 Points

26
Games Decided By

6-10 Points
19

Games Decided By
11+ Points

38

UCONN vs.
BOSTON COLLEGE

Georgetown
Leads The Series

29-21
First Game

Dec. 22, 1958 (UC 76-68)
Last GU Win

Feb. 3, 1997 (52-51)
Last UC Win

Mar. 10, 2000 (70-55)
Current Series Streak

UC 5
Longest Series Streak

GU 13 (1982-88)
Last GU Win At UC
Feb. 3,1997 (52-51)
Last UC Win At GU

Jan. 25, 1999 (78-71)
Esherick vs. UC

0-3
Calhoun vs. GU

16-14
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
12

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

8
Games Decided By

11+ Points
30

UCONN vs.
GEORGETOWN

St. John's
Leads The Series

31-17
First Game

Mar. 20, 1951 (SJ 63-52)
Last SJ Win

Jan. 30, 2001 (60-55)
Last UC Win

Jan. 6 2001 (82-80, OT)
Current Series Streak

SJ1
Longest Series Streak

SJ 17 (1981-89)
Last SJ Win At UC

Jan. 16, 2000 (82-77)
Last UC Win At SJ

Jan. 30, 1999 (78-74)
Jarvis vs. UC

5-4
Calhoun vs. SJ

15-17
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
14

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

8
Games Decided By

11+ Points
26

UCONN vs.
ST. JOHN'S

UConn
Leads The Series

12-6
First Game

Dec. 27, 1956 (UC 74-70)
Last UM Win

Jan. 20, 2001 (77-74)
Last UC Win

Feb. 24, 2001 (60-53)
Current Series Streak

UC 1
Longest Series Streak

UC 6 (1993-96)
Last UM Win At UC

Feb. 19, 2000 (63-57)
Last UC Win At UM

Jan. 20, 1999 (70-68 OT)
Clark vs. UC

0-1
Calhoun vs. UM

11-5
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
4

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

4
Games Decided By

11+ Points
10

UCONN vs.
MIAMI

UConn
Leads The Series

31-18
First Game

1916-17 (SH 34-19)
Last SH Win

Mar. 2, 2001 (65-63)
Last UC Win

Mar. 9, 2000 (79-64)
Current Series Streak

SHU 1
Longest Series Streak

UC 7 (1993-1997+pres.)
Last SH Win At UC

Mar. 1, 1997 (73-60)
Last UC Win At SH

Feb. 14, 2000 (59-50)
Amaker vs. UC

1-7
Calhoun vs. SH

20-12
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
16

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

11
Games Decided By

11+ Points
22

UCONN vs.
SETON HALL

UConn
Leads The Series

6-3
First Game

Dec. 6, 1995 (UC 85-65)
Last ND Win

Feb. 12, 2000 (68-66)
Last UC Win

Feb. 26, 2001 (75-59)
Current Series Streak

UC 1
Longest Series Streak

UC 3 (1998-99)
Last ND Win At UC

N/A
Last UC Win At ND

Feb. 17, 1998 (88-79)
Brey vs. UC

0-1
Calhoun vs. ND

6-3
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
2

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

2
Games Decided By

11+ Points
5

UCONN vs.
NOTRE DAME

Syracuse
Leads The Series

42-25
First Game

Jan. 27, 1956 (SU 102-82)
Last SU Win

Feb. 19, 2001 (65-60)
Last UC Win

Mar. 4, 2000 (69-54)
Current Series Streak

SU 1
Longest Series Streak

SU 7 (1956-1962)
Last SU Win At UC

Feb. 1, 1999 (59-42)
Last UC Win At SU

Feb. 28, 1999 (70-58)
Boeheim vs. UC

28-21
Calhoun vs. SU

16-15
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
21

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

14
Games Decided By

11+ Points
32

UCONN vs.
SYRACUSE

UConn
Leads The Series

23-19
First Game

Dec. 22, 1949 (UP 52-35)
Last UP Win

Mar. 5, 1997(63-62)
Last UC Win

Feb. 10, 2001 (73-53)
Current Series Streak

UC 5
Longest Series Streak

UC 7 (1993-96)
Last UP Win At UC

Feb. 25, 1997(77-74)
Last UC Win At UP

Jan. 8, 2000 (73-51)
Howland vs. UC

0-2
Calhoun vs. UP

18-11
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
17

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

9
Games Decided By

11+ Points
17

UCONN vs.
PITTSBURGH

Villanova
Leads The Series

28-18
First Game

1940-41 (VU 40-35)
Last VU Win

Feb.  10, 2001 (74-60)
Last UC Win

Feb. 2, 2000 (74-60)
Current Series Streak

VU 2
Longest Series Streak

VU 14 (1982-88)
Last VU Win At UC

Jan. 24, 2001 (70-59)
Last UC Win At VU

Feb. 2, 2000 (74-60)
Lappas vs. UC

6-10
Calhoun vs. VU

15-13
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
12

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

14
Games Decided By

11+ Points
20

UCONN vs.
VILLANOVA

UConn
Leads The Series

35-21
First Game

1927-28 (UC 29-21)
Last PC Win

Jan. 13, 2001 (81-68)
Last UC Win

Feb. 6, 2001 (83-68)
Current Series Streak

UC 1
Longest Series Streak

UC 5 (1980-82)
Last PC Win At UC

Jan. 29, 1997 (62-47)
Last UC Win At PC

Feb. 22, 1999 (72-65)
Welsh vs. UC

1-4
Calhoun vs. PC

19-12
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
17

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

20
Games Decided By

11+ Points
19

UCONN vs.
PROVIDENCE

UConn
Leads The Series

7-2
First Game

1962-63 (WV 77-71)
Last WV Win

Feb. 11, 1998 (80-62)
Last UC Win

Feb. 26, 2000 (72-71)
Current Series Streak

UC 2
Longest Series Streak

UC  5 (1996-1997)
Last WV Win At UC

N/A
Last UC win at WV

Jan. 9, 1999 (80-45)
Catlett vs. UC

1-7
Calhoun vs. WV

7-1
Games Decided By

1-5 Points
2

Games Decided By
6-10 Points

2
Games Decided By

11+ Points
5

UCONN vs.
WEST VIRGINIA
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Individual Career Statistics vs. Possible BIG EAST Tournament Opponents

UCONN VS. ST. JOHN'S
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Johnnie Selvie 2-1 11-15 73.3 0-0 8-12 66.7 4-2.0 1 30-15.0
Caron Butler 2-2 9-23 39.1 1-4 10-12 83.3 17-8.5 4 29-14.5
Albert Mouring 6-5 20-61 32.8 10-25 9-11 81.8 17-2.8 13 59-9.8
Edmund Saunders 7-2 18-34 52.9 0-0 14-15 93.3 30-4.3 6 50-7.1
Tony Robertson 5-0 11-30 36.7 3-9 4-7 57.1 8-2.7 3 18-6.0
Taliek Brown 2-2 2-9 22.2 0-0 2-2 1.000 7-3.5 16 6-3.0
Souleymane Wane 8-2 9-21 42.9 0-0 3-5 60.0 30-38 5 21-2.6
Justin Brown 3-0 1-1 1.000 0-0 0-0 - 2-0.7 0 2-0.7
Marcus Cox 4-0 0-4 0.0 0-0 0-0 - 3-0.8 1 0-.0

UCONN VS. SETON HALL
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Caron Butler 1-1 5-10 50.0 1-2 4-6 66.7 4-4.0 2 15-15.0
Taliek Brown 1-1 6-10 60.0 0-1 1-2 50.0 1-1.0 6 13-13.0
Albert Mouring 6-4 18-47 38.3 8-24 9-11 81.8 22-3.7 8 53-8.8
Johnnie Selvie 1-0 4-10 40.0 0-0 0-0 - 7-7.0 0 8-8.0
Edmund Saunders 7-3 19-40 47.5 0-0 1-8 12.5. 41-5.9 9 39-5.6
Tony Robertson 4-0 5-14 35.7 1-1 3-6 50.0 2-0.5 4 14--3.5
Souleymane Wane 6-1 6-11 54.6 0-0 5-6 83.3 28-4.7 3 17-2.8
Marcus Cox 3-0 0-2 0.0 0-0 2-2 1.000 0-0.0 1 2-0.7
Justin Brown 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 1-1.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. SYRACUSE
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Caron Butler 1-1 7-15 46.7 0-0 1-2 50.0 13-13.0 1 15-15.0
Taliek Brown 1-1 2-8 25.0 0-1 5-8 62.5 3-3.0 4 9-9.0
Albert Mouring 5-3 14-42 33.3 6-18 10-13 76.9 22-4.4 1 44-8.8
Edmund Saunders 5-1 14-27 51.9 1-1 3-3 1.000 10-2.0 6 32-8.0
Johnnie Selvie 1-0 1-2 50.0 0-0 6-8 75.0 5-5.0 0 8-8.0
Tony Robertson 3-0 7-22 31.8 0-7 4-7 57.1 8-2.7 3 18-6.0
Souleymane Wane 8-3 10-28 35.7 0-0 4-5 80.0 34-4.3 8 24-3.0
Marcus Cox 2-0 1-1 1.000 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 2 2-1.0
Justin Brown 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Robert Swain 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. VILLANOVA
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Albert Mouring 4-3 1734 50.0 9-16 9-9 1.000 10-2.5 6 52-13.0
Caron Butler 2-2 10-31 32.2 1-3 5-8 62.5 8-4.0 5 26-13.0
Edmund Saunders 3-3 6-16 37.5 0-0 14-20 60.0 12-4.0 3 26-8.7
Johnnie Selvie 2-0 7-16 43.8 0-0 3-7 42.9 17-8.5 2 17-8.5
Taliek Brown 2-2 7-17 41.2 0-3 2-4 50.0 7-3.5 8 16-8.0
Souleymane Wane 2-2 5-9 44.4 0-0 1-6 16.7 18-9.0 0 11-5.5
Tony Robertson 3-0 7-19 36.8 0-6 2-2 1.000 9-3.0 4 16-5.3
Marcus Cox 2-0 1-7 14.3 0-0 1-2 50.0 2-1.0 2 3-1.5
Justin Brown 2-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Robert Swain 1-0 0-3 0.0 0-2 0.0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 2-0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0-2 0.0 2-1.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. WEST VIRGINIA
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Tony Robertson 1-0 4-7 57.1 1-3 4-5 80.0 2-2.0 2 13-13.0
Albert Mouring 2-1 7-19 36.8 5-13 1-2 50.0 2-1.0 1 20-10.0
Edmund Saunders 2-1 2-5 40.0 0-0 2-3 66.7 6-3.0 0 6-3.0
Souleymane Wane 3-0 2-5 40.0 0-0 0-0 - 9-3.0 1 4-1.3

UCONN VS. BOSTON COLLEGE
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Caron Butler 2-2 14-26 53.9 1-2 17-25 68.0 24-12.0 6 46-23.0
Taliek Brown 2-2 11-20 55.0 2-3 6-9 66.7 5-2.5 5 30-15.0
Albert Mouring 6-4 23-58 39.7 11-19 10-16 62.5 21-3.5 8 68-11.3
Edmund Saunders 5-2 19-37 51.4 0-1 13-17 76.5 33-6.6 10 51-10.2
Johnnie Selvie 2-0 8-14 57.1 0-0 2-4 50.0 11-5.5 1 18-9.0
Tony Robertson 4-0 7-23 30.4 2-5 13-14 92.9 12-3.0 3 29-7.3
Robert Swain 1-0 1-1 1.000 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 2-2.0
Souleymane Wane 6-3 3-9 33.3 0-0 3-5 60.0 11-1.8 0 9-1.5
Marcus Cox 3-0 2-4 50.0 0-1 0-0 - 4-1.3 2 4-1.3
Justin Brown 3-0 1-1 1.000 0-0 0-2 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. GEORGETOWN
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Albert Mouring 4-2 12-37 32.4 7-16 19-21 90.5 20-5.0 10 50-12.5
Tony Robertson 2-0 4-9 44.4 2-3 5-6 83.3 7-3.5 4 15-7.5
Edmund Saunders 4-0 10-21 47.6 0-0 7-11 63.6 16-4.0 4 27-6.8
Souleymane Wane 5-0 11-19 57.9 0-0 1-2 50.0 20-4.0 2 23-4.6
Marcus Cox 2-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. MIAMI
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Caron Butler 2-2 16-24 66.7 1-2 9-9 1.000 15-7.5 4 43-21.5
Albert Mouring 5-3 21-48 43.8  8-22 5-7 71.4 8-1.6 2 55-11.0
Edmund Saunders 5-3 12-25 48.0 0-1 7-10 70.0 34-6.8 2 49-9.8
Taliek Brown 2-2 5-19 26.3 1-5 2-2 1.000 4-1.0 11 13-6.5
Tony Robertson 3-0 5-11 45.5 1-4 2-2 1.000 6-2.0 0 13-4.3
Marcus Cox 2-0 2-2 1.000 1-1 0-0 - 1-0.5 3 5-2.5
Souleymane Wane 6-2 6-11 54.6 0-0 2-3 66.7 17-2.8 2 14-2.3
Johnnie Selvie 1-0 1-4 25.0 0-0 0-0 - 1-1.0 1 2-2.0
Justin Brown 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
Robert Swain 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 1-1.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. NOTRE DAME
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Caron Butler 1-1 5-15 33.3 0-2 4-4 1.000 11-11.0 6 14-14.0
Albert Mouring 4-3 19-41 46.3 8-23 4-5 80.0 16-4.0 2 55-12.5
Johnnie Selvie 1-0 6-13 46.2 0-0 0-1 0.0 5-5.0 0 12-12.0
Talik Brown 1-1 4-8 50.0 0-1 3-4 75.0 4-2.0 2 11-11.0
Edmund Saunders 4-3 8-18 44.4 0-0 7-8 87.5 19-4.8 2 23-5.8
Siouleymane Wane 6-1 15-26 57.7 0-0 2-4 50.0 35-5.8 1 32-5.3
Tony Robertson 3-0 7-13 53.9 0-2 1-2 50.0 7-3.5 4 15-5.0
Notre Dame 1-0 1-1 1.000 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-2.0
Marcus Cox 2-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 1 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. PITTSBURGH
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Albert Mouring 4-2 20-38 52.6 10-20 6-8 75.0 15-3.8 11 57-14.3
Caron Butler 1-1 4-8 50.0 1-2 2-2 1.000 4-4.0 2 11-11.0
Taliek Brown 1-1 4-4 1.000 0-0 2-2 1.000 5-5.0 10 10-10.0
Edmund Saunders 4-0 17-26 65.4 0-0 7-10 70.0 25-6.3 1 41-10.3
Johnnie Selvie 1-1 4-9 44.4 0-0 0-0 - 4-4.0 0 8-8.0
Tony Robertson 2-0 3-7 42.9 1-1 3-4 75.0 1-0.5 5 10-5.0
Marcus Cox 1-0 1-4 25.0 1-2 0-0 - 1-1.0 0 3-3.0
Souleymane Wane 5-1 4-14 28.6 0-0 1-2 50.0 18-3.6 1 9-1.8
Justin Brown 1-0 2-3 66.7  0-0 0-0 - 1-1.0 1 0-0.0
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0

UCONN VS. PROVIDENCE
Name G-GS FGM-A % 3FGM-A FTM-A % Reb-Avg A Pts-Avg.
Albert Mouring 4-3 23-42 54.8 10-23 11-11 1.000 16-4.0 7 67-16.8
Caron Butler 2-2 9-26 34.6 0-6 8-12 66.7 14-7.0 3 26-13.0
Johnnie Selvie 2-1 5-12 41.7 0-0 7-8 87.5 10-5.0 0 17-8.5
Edmund Saunders 4-2 14-28 50.0 0-0 2-5 40.0 18-4.5 4 33-8.3
Tony Robertson 3-0 9-24 37.5 3-6 0-0 - 8-2.7 2 21-7.0
Taliek Brown 2-2 5-11 45.5 0-0 3-5 60.0 9-4.5 12 13-6.5
Souleymane Wane 6-2 5-9 55.6 0-0 5-10 50.0 14-2.3 5 13-2.2
Marcus Cox 2-0 2-8 25.0 0-3 0-0 - 2-1.0 8 4-2.0
Justin Brown 2-0 3-5 60.0 0-0 1-2 50.0 4-2.0 1 7-3.5
Shamon Tooles 1-0 0-0 - 0-0 0-0 - 0-0.0 0 0-0.0
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*-- BIG EAST Conference opponent 20 12 3 50 23 32 51 44 34
#-- starter; S-- steals; B-- blocks Attendance J. BROWN T. BROWN BUTLER COX MOURING ROBERTSON SAUNDERS SELVIE WANE
Date Opponent Time/W/L s/o- sellout P-R-A-B P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-B P-R-A-B
11/17 QUINNIPIAC W, 86-72 14,423 DNP 9-5-4-3# DNP 10-7-1-1# 22-3-1-1# 4-3-1-0 15-11-1-2# 16-9-0-0# DNP
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
11/20 vs. Dayton L, 66-80 2,500 s/o 0-0-0-0 4-1-2-2# DNP 6-4-3-0# 16-2-0-0# 15-4-0-1 10-14-0-1# 6-4-0-0# DNP
at Maui Invitational, Lahaina CC, Maui, HI
11/21 vs. Chaminade W, 77-61 2,500 s/o 0-0-0-0 9-5-9-2# DNP 9-4-2-0# 20-3-2-0# 10-2-3-0 11-4-3-2# 18-9-0-4# DNP
at Maui Invitational, Lahaina CC, Maui, HI
11/22 vs. Louisville W, 83-71 2,500 s/o 0-0-0-0 10-2-6-1# 20-4-0-1 2-4-2-2# 23-4-1-0# 3-2-0-0 13-12-0-1# 4-5-0-0# 2-8-0-1
at Maui Invitational, Lahaina CC, Maui, HI
11/28 BROWN W, 88-78 9,992 0-1-0-0 8-1-9-4# 21-12-5-3# 2-2-2-1 18-5-1-1# 7-1-0-0 20-13-3-1# 6-8-0-0 2-5-0-0#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
11/30 HOUSTON W, 72-60 10,027 s/o 0-1-0-0 2-2-2-1# 15-9-3-6# 1-0-0-0 13-1-3-2# 6-1-3-0 12-7-2-1# 21-2-1-1 2-6-0-2#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
12/2 NEW HAMPSHIRE W, 97-70 10,027 s/o 4-2-0-3 9-4-8-1# 18-9-3-0# 2-0-1-1 24-4-4-2# 9-2-5-1 6-8-0-1# 18-9-0-2 4-6-0-2#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
12/9 ARIZONA W, 71-69 10,027 s/o 3-4-0-0 10-2-2-0# 16-3-3-1# 3-3-2-1 6-0-0-1# 14-1-2-1 4-1-1-0# 12-6-0-2 3-6-2-1#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
12/12 vs. Massachusetts W, 82-67 9,123 4-6-1-3 6-3-5-1# 14-5-0-2# 7-2-1-1 20-6-2-0# 7-2-2-1 8-7-2-1# 14-6-0-1 2-2-0-1#
5th Annual MassMutual U-Game
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
12/22 FAIRFIELD W, 100-66 15,694 2-1-0-2 2-1-7-3# 16-7-10-4# 6-5-5-1 23-2-2-1# 4-2-4-2 16-3-0-2# 21-4-1-1 6-2-1-0#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
12/26 RHODE ISLAND W, 87-76 16,294 s/o 2-3-0-0 12-1-2-2# 14-12-11-4# 0-2-2-1 16-4-2-2# 0-0-1-0 8-5-0-2# 26-9-1-0 9-4-0-1#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
12/28 STONY BROOK W, 67-58 15,876 2-2-0-0 11-2-2-0# 10-7-7-3# 0-1-1-1 13-1-4-3# 14-1-2-1 1-4-1-3# 10-6-0-0 4-3-1-0#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
1/3 *at Boston College L, 68-85 8,606 s/o 2-1-0-0 9-2-2-2# 29-13-3-3# 0-1-2-0 12-3-0-0# 9-1-0-0 0-4-1-1# 7-7-0-0 0-0-0-0#
Conte Forum, Chestnut Hill, MA
1/6 *ST. JOHN’S W, 82-80 OT 10,027 s/o 0-0-0-0 6-5-12-1# 15-8-2-3# 0-2-1-0 11-3-3-1# 3-1-0-0 17-8-1-1 26-3-1-6# 4-5-0-0#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
1/10 *PITTSBURGH W, 73-53 16,294 s/o 4-1-1-0 10-5-10-3# 11-4-2-1# 3-1-0-0 7-3-2-1# 6-1-4-1 15-8-0-1 8-4-0-1# 9-5-0-2#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
1/13 *at Providence L, 68-81 12,409 0-3-1-0 8-4-7-3# 12-6-1-2# 0-0-2-1 19-4-0-0# 4-2-1-0 18-6-0-0 6-4-0-1# 1-4-0-1#
Providence Civic Center, Providence, RI
1/15 at Texas L, 56-60 14,311 0-1-0-0 9-0-3-0# 5-11-3-2# 0-0-0-0 10-5-1-1# 11-2-0-1 13-9-0-1 0-0-0-0# 8-11-0-1#
Irwin Center, Austin, TX
1/20 *at Miami L, 74-77 7,138 0-1-0-0 11-1-4-2# 25-9-4-2# 5-1-3-2 14-2-0-1# 2-2-0-0 14-11-0-0# DNP-inj. 3-3-2-0#
Miami Arena, Miami, FL
1/24 *VILLANOVA L, 59-70 16,294 s/o 0-0-0-0 10-3-5-2# 14-0-1-2# 3-1-1--0 12-4-0-2# 0-3-0-1 7-2-1-1# 2-8-1-0 11-14-0-2#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
1/30 *at St. John’s L, 55-60 16,314 2-2-0-0 0-2-4-3# 14-9-2-3# 0-0-0-0 14-4-2-0# 2-3-0-0 12-7-2-3# 4-1-0-0 7-3-1-0#
Madison Square Garden, New York, NY
2/3 *VIRGINIA TECH W, 85-72 10,027 s/o DNP 9-0-3-0# 16-6-3-1# DNP 31-7-4-1# 11-3-4-0 9-7-2-2# 4-14-0-2 2-1-0-0#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
2/6 *PROVIDENCE W, 83-68 16,294 s/o 7-1-0-0 5-5-5-0# 14-8-2-1# DNP 19-6-3-1# 13-1-0-1 8-4-1-1# 11-6-0-2 6-9-4-1#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
2/10 *at Villanova L, 60-74 15,242 0-0-0-0 6-4-3-2# 12-8-4-1# DNP 6-1-2-3# 10-5-3-1 11-5-0-3# 15-9-1-0 0-4-0-0#
First Union Center, Philadelphia, PA
2/13 *BOSTON COLLEGE W, 82-71 16,294 s/o 0-0-0-0 21-3-3-1# 17-11-3-3# 0-0-0-0 11-3-1-2# 14-4-2-1 4-8-3-2# 11-4-1-2 2-0-0-1#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
2/17 *at Virginia Tech W, 61-45 6,211 0-1-0-0 6-1-3-0# 12-4-3-5# 0-0-0-0 18-5-3-0# 5-1-2-1 2-11-1-0# 12-5-0-3 6-3-0-2#
Cassell Coliseum, Blacksburg, VA
2/19 *at Syracuse L, 60-65 22,082 0-0-0-0 9-3-4-3# 15-13-1-0# 2-0-0-1 17-4-1-2# 4-2-0-0 0-1-0-1# 8-5-0-0 5-10-5-2#
Carrier Dome, Syracuse, NY
2/24 *MIAMI W, 60-53 10,027 s/o DNP 2-3-7-2# 17-6-0-1# DNP 19-2-2-6# 7-3-0-0 9-6-1-0# 2-1-1-0 4-6-0-2#
Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, CT
2/26 *NOTRE DAME W, 75-59 16,294 s/o 0-1-0-0 11-3-2-3# 14-11-6-1# DNP 10-2-2-1# 8-4-4-1 5-8-0-1# 12-5-0-1 13-10-0-1#
Hartford Civic Center, Hartford, CT
3/3 *at Seton Hall L, 63-65 18,055 0-1-0-0 13-1-6-1# 15-4-2-2# DNP 11-5-2-0# 2-0-0-1 11-8-2-2# 8-7-0-1 3-3-0-0#
Continental Airlines Arena, E. Rutherford, NJ
Date Opponent Time/W/L s/o- sellout P-R-A-B P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-S P-R-A-B P-R-A-B
#-- starter; S-- steals; B-- blocks Attendance J. BROWN T. BROWN BUTLER COX MOURING ROBERTSON SAUNDERS SELVIE WANE
*-- BIG EAST Conference opponent 20 12 3 50 23 32 51 44 34

Games Total Avg. W-L
Home 16 213,841 13,365 15-1
Hartford Civic Ctr (16,294) 9 143,757 15,973 8-1
Harry A. Gampel Pav. (10,027) 7 70,084 10,012 7-0

2000-2001 ATTENDANCE FIGURES

Games Total Avg. W-L
Away 9 120,368 13,374 1-8
Neutral 4 16,623 4,156 3-1
Total 29 350,832 12,098 19-10
*-- UGame vs. UMass at HCC counted as Neutral in attendance totals

University of Connecticut Results/Points-Rebounds-Assists-Etc.
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REB
GAME FG FGA Pct. 3FG 3FGA Pct. FT FTA Pct. O D T PF TP A TO B S
Quinnipiac 22 62 35.5 9 20 45.0 19 24 79.2 12 27 39 37 72 15 16 1 5
UCONN 26 61 41.0 1 8 12.5 35 53 66.0 20 33 53 22 86 9 12 2 8

vs. Dayton 29 58 50.0 5 16 31.3 17 26 65.4 14 21 35 22 80 15 12 2 8
UConn 23 58 39.7 3 11 27.3 17 26 65.4 19 20 39 21 66 7 18 3 5

vs. Chaminade 23 52 44.2 3 10 30.0 12 16 75.0 12 20 32 21 61 12 17 1 4
UConn 31 54 57.4 2 7 28.6 13 25 52.0 11 20 31 17 77 19 11 8 10

vs. Louisville 29 72 40.3 4 16 25.0 9 16 56.3 15 16 31 26 71 17 12 1 12
UConn 26 51 51.0 2 8 25.0 29 39 74.4 14 31 45 19 83 9 21 1 7

Brown 28 58 48.3 7 17 41.2 15 22 68.2 9 15 24 17 78 18 17 4 10
UCONN 35 73 47.9 4 10 40.0 14 18 77.8 24 25 49 13 88 20 17 4 12

Houston 20 51 39.2 4 11 36.4 16 20 80.0 11 23 34 22 60 13 21 3 5
UCONN 24 57 42.1 4 10 40.0 20 27 74.1 14 22 36 17 72 14 13 4 13

New Hampshire 23 72 31.9 10 33 30.3 14 21 66.7 22 21 43 26 70 13 14 0 3
UCONN 32 68 47.1 10 20 50.0 23 36 63.9 20 33 53 22 97 22 9 9 7

Arizona 23 55 41.8 5 12 41.7 18 24 75.0 13 20 33 22 69 15 17 4 8
UCONN 25 51 49.0 2 7 28.6 19 28 67.9 10 22 32 21 71 12 15 4 6

vs. UMass 24 68 35.3 2 17 11.8 17 29 58.6 19 23 42 18 67 10 12 6 8
UConn 33 62 53.2 7 11 63.6 9 19 47.4 10 31 41 24 82 13 15 7 7

Fairfield 24 56 42.9 8 17 47.1 10 20 50.0 14 19 33 16 66 15 28 3 8
UCONN 42 66 63.6 4 8 50.0 12 16 75.0 8 22 30 20 100 31 16 6 15

Rhode Island 28 61 45.9 5 16 31.3 15 21 71.4 13 20 33 16 76 13 19 2 6
UCONN 38 76 50.0 0 8 0.0 11 20 55.0 22 21 43 19 87 19 15 2 13

Stony Brook 24 39 61.5 8 12 66.7 2 6 33.3 5 23 28 17 58 16 24 2 3
UCONN 25 58 43.1 3 10 30.0 14 22 63.6 15 14 29 12 67 18 8 2 13

at Boston Coll. 27 52 51.9 6 17 35.3 25 39 64.1 14 15 29 21 85 19 13 3 10
UConn 24 53 45.3 3 4 75.0 17 27 63.0 17 19 36 26 68 8 22 0 6

St. John’s 28 64 43.8 7 17 41.2 17 23 73.9 13 21 34 21 80 19 13 3 5
UCONN 29 61 47.5 2 9 22.2 22 28 78.6 14 26 40 20 82 20 13 7 6

Pittsburgh 20 59 33.9 4 20 20.0 9 13 69.2 14 20 34 9 53 12 18 3 8
UCONN 31 59 52.5 3 9 33.3 8 11 72.7 9 27 36 15 73 19 14 3 8

at Providence 25 56 44.6 9 19 47.4 22 27 81.5 9 20 29 21 81 16 12 5 10
UConn 27 57 47.4 2 14 14.3 12 19 63.2 13 24 37 25 68 12 21 4 6

at Texas 23 61 37.7 5 28 17.9 9 10 90.0 11 22 33 14 60 15 9 2 9
UConn 20 58 34.5 1 7 14.3 15 17 88.2 17 28 45 16 56 7 15 3 6

at Miami 25 55 45.5 9 21 42.9 18 24 75.0 12 15 27 17 77 16 13 3 3
UConn 30 53 56.6 3 9 33.3 11 13 84.6 10 22 32 19 74 13 19 4 7

Villanova 20 57 35.1 2 18 11.1 28 33 84.8 14 28 42 19 70 11 18 6 11
UCONN 20 59 33.9 3 10 30.0 16 27 59.3 16 25 41 27 59 9 18 5 10

at St. John’s 26 57 45.6 3 19 15.8 5 11 45.5 14 18 32 18 60 20 13 3 12
UConn 17 43 39.5 2 5 40.0 19 25 76.0 13 21 34 15 55 11 18 0 9

Virginia Tech 26 61 42.6 7 22 31.8 13 24 54.2 16 14 30 24 72 13 13 5 7
UCONN 25 51 49.0 7 15 46.7 28 33 84.8 14 24 38 18 85 16 16 3 4

Providence 22 59 37.3 10 25 40.0 14 14 100.0 14 16 30 20 68 9 12 8 6
UCONN 30 65 46.2 4 10 40.0 19 23 82.6 21 23 44 14 83 15 9 6 5

at Villanova 24 46 52.2 10 19 52.6 16 24 66.7 9 29 38 22 74 19 23 3 6
UConn 22 63 34.9 1 10 10.0 15 23 65.2 17 21 38 24 60 13 18 2 13

Boston Coll. 29 69 42.0 6 26 23.1 7 11 63.6 20 17 37 21 71 10 15 2 8
UCONN 27 52 51.9 5 8 62.5 23 31 74.2 11 23 34 12 82 13 11 4 11

at Virginia Tech19 57 33.3 3 15 20.0 5 8 62.5 13 13 26 14 46 7 15 2 10
UConn 23 48 47.9 4 8 50.0 11 14 78.6 12 25 37 12 61 12 18 7 6

at Syracuse 24 52 46.2 8 17 47.1 9 18 50.0 14 20 34 19 65 20 14 10 9
UConn 19 60 31.7 3 12 25.0 19 27 70.4 26 21 47 18 60 11 14 2 8

Miami 19 49 38.8 4 19 21.1 11 14 78.6 4 26 30 18 53 11 14 6 9
UCONN 21 50 42.0 5 11 45.5 13 16 81.3 5 25 30 15 60 11 14 3 10

Notre Dame 22 56 39.3 5 17 29.4 10 16 62.5 12 17 29 16 59 15 16 4 7
UCONN 32 65 49.2 2 9 22.2 9 13 69.2 19 25 44 16 75 14 15 2 8

at Seton Hall 22 56 39.3 8 22 36.4 13 22 59.1 15 19 34 17 65 16 13 4 3
UConn 26 51 51.0 2 7 28.6 9 16 56.3 10 25 35 19 63 12 15 4 6

University of Connecticut Team and Opponent Statistics
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STATISTICAL
SUPERLATIVES

Biggest UConn Lead:
36 vs. Fairfield (2:28, 2nd, 98-62)

Biggest UConn Deficit:
22 vs. Dayton (6:33, 2nd, 74-52)
Biggest UConn Lead in a Loss:

9, Two Times
Biggest UConn Deficit in a Win:

15 vs. SJU, 1/6 (40-25, 1st, 1:38)
Biggest UConn Halftime Lead:

20 vs. Brown (46-26)
Biggest UConn Halftime Deficit:

13 vs. Miami, 1/20, (44-31)
Best UConn 1st Half FG%:

64.5% vs. Fairfield (20-31)
Worst UConn 1st Half FG%:

28.6% vs. St. John’s, 1/6 (6-21)
Best UConn 2nd Half FG%:

63.2%, Two Times
Worst UConn 2nd Half FG%:

27.3% vs. Syracuse
Best Opp. 1st Half FG%:
57.1% by Syracuse (16-28)
Worst Opp. 1st Half FG%:

21.7% by Miami (2/24) 5-23
Best Opp. 2nd Half FG%:

75.0% by Stony Brook (12-16)
Worst Opp. 2nd Half FG%:
22.9% by New Hamp. (8-35)

Most Pts by UConn in 1st Half:
53 vs. New Hampshire

Least Pts by UConn in 1st Half:
26 vs. Texas

Most Pts by Opp. in 1st Half:
44 by Miami, 1/20

Least Pts by Opp. in 1st Half:
16 by Miami (2/24)

Most Pts by UConn in 2nd Half:
53 vs. Rhode Island & Va Tech (2/3)

Least Pts by UConn in 2nd Half:
25 vs. Va Tech (2/17)

Most Pts by Opp. in 2nd Half:
52 by Brown

Least Pts by Opp. in 2nd Half:
22 by Pittsburgh

DUNKS-- Saunders (24), Butler (23),
Selvie (19), Wane (10), Mouring (5),

J. Brown (4)

FREE THROW SHOOTING
IN FINAL FIVE MINUTES OF GAME

Player FTM FTA Pct.
Mouring 29 33 .879
Robertson 12 16 .750
Cox 5 7 .714
Saunders 9 12 .750
Butler 25 37 .676
T. Brown 20 30 .667
Wane 10 16 .625
Selvie 6 10 .600
Woodward 1 2 .500
J. Brown 2 9 .222
Tooles 0 2 .000
TEAM TOTALS 119 174 .684

FREE THROW SHOOTING
IN FINAL MINUTE OF GAME

Player FTM FTA Pct.
J. Brown 2 2 1.000
Cox 2 2 1.000
Mouring 14 16 .875
Robertson 7 8 .875
Butler 5 6 .833
T. Brown 1 5 .200
TEAM TOTALS 31 39 .795

OVERALL BIG EAST
Leading at  the half: ........................15-3 6-2
Trailing at half: ............................ 4-7 2-6
Tied at the half ..............................--
Playing overtime: ............................ 1-0 1-0
Shooting 50% or better: ...................... 7-2 2-2
Shooting less than 50%: ......................12-7 6-5
Shooting between 40-49.9%: ...................12-2 6-2
Shooting less than 40%: ...................... 0-6 0-3
Opponents shoot 50% or better: ............... 1-3 0-2
Opponents shoot less than 50%: ...............18-7 8-6
UConn outrebounds its opponent: ..............14-8 6-6
Opponent outrebounds UConn: .................. 4-1 1-1
Teams are tied in rebounds: .................. 1-1 1-1
UConn has 10 or more steals: ................. 6-2 2-2
UConn shoots 70% FT or better: ...............11-4 7-3
Scoring less than 50 points: ..................--
Scoring 50-59 points: ........................ 0-3 0-2
Scoring 60-69 points: ........................ 3-6 2-5
Scoring 70-79 points: ........................ 5-1 2-1
Scoring 80-89 points: ........................ 9-0 4-0
Scoring 90-99 points: ........................ 1-0
Scoring 100 points or more: .................. 1-0
Allowing less than 50 points: ................ 1-0 1-0
Allowing 50-59 points: ....................... 4-0 3-0
Allowing 60-69 points: ....................... 6-4 1-3
Allowing 70-79 points: ....................... 7-3 2-3
Allowing 80-89 points: ....................... 1-3 1-2
Allowing 90 points or more: ...................--
Bench outscores opponent bench: ..............18-4 8-3
Playing in Gampel Pavilion: .................. 7-0 3-0
Playing in Hartford Civic Center*: ........... 9-1 4-1
Playing on the road: ......................... 1-8 1-7
Playing on a neutral floor: .................. 2-1
Playing a home BIG EAST game: .................. 7-1
Playing a road BIG EAST game: .................. 1-7
Game is decided by 1-4 points: ............... 2-3 1-2
Game is decided by 5-10 points: .............. 3-2 1-2
Game is decided by 11 points or more: ........14-5 6-4
Playing at night: ............................13-5 5-4
Playing in the afternoon: .................... 6-5 3-5
Playing on Monday: ........................... 1-3 1-1
Playing on Tuesday: .......................... 6-1 2-1
Playing on Wednesday: ........................ 2-2 1-2
Playing on Thursday: ......................... 2-0
Playing on Friday: ........................... 2-0
Playing on Saturday: ......................... 4-4 4-4
Playing on Sunday: ............................--
Playing on Television: ...................... 16-10 8-8

*on CBS: ................................. 2-1 1-1
*on ABC: ................................. 1-0 1-0
*on ESPN: ................................ 2-4 1-2
*on ESPN2: ............................... 0-1 0-1
*on ESPN Regional: .......................12-4 5-4

Albert Mouring leads team in scoring: ........10-4 4-2
Caron Butler leads team in scoring: .......... 3-5 1-5
Albert Mouring scores 20+ points: ............ 7-0 1-0
Caron Butler scores 20+ points: .............. 2-2 0-2
Edmund Saunders leads team in rebounding: .... 7-4 4-3
Johnnie Selvie leads team in rebounding: ..... 4-1 1-1
Taliek Brown leads team in assists: ..........12-6 6-5
*-- total includes UGame vs. UMass at Hartford Civic Center

UCONN RECORDS WHEN... GAME-BY-GAME
STARTERS

Quinnipiac, 11/17
Selvie, Saunders, T. Brown, Mouring, Cox

Dayton, 11/20
Selvie, Saunders, T. Brown, Mouring, Cox

Chaminade, 11/21
Selvie, Saunders, T. Brown, Mouring, Cox

Louisville, 11/22
Selvie, Saunders, T. Brown, Mouring, Cox

Brown, 11/28
BUTLER, Saunders, WANE, T. Brown, Mouring

Houston, 11/30
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

New Hampshire, 12/2
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Arizona, 12/9
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Massachusetts, 12/12
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Fairfield, 12/22
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Rhode Island, 12/26
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Stony Brook, 12/28
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Boston College, 1/3
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

St. John’s, 1/6
Butler, SELVIE, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Pittsburgh, 1/10
Butler, Selvie, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Providence, 1/13
Butler, Selvie, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Texas, 1/15
Butler, Selvie, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Miami, 1/20
Butler, SAUNDERS, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Villanova, 1/24
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

St. John’s, 1/30
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Virginia Tech, 2/3
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Providence, 2/6
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Villanova, 2/10
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Boston College, 2/13
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Virginia Tech, 2/17
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Syracuse, 2/19
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Miami, 2/24
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Notre Dame, 2/26
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

Seton Hall, 3/3
Butler, Saunders, Wane, T. Brown, Mouring

*-- PLAYER IN BOLD CAPS DENOTES CHANGE IN
LINE-UP FROM PREVIOUS GAME

INDIVIDUAL GAME
STAT LEADERS

LED THE TEAM IN SCORING:
Mouring (14), Butler (8), Selvie (4),

T. Brown (1), Robertson (1), Saunders (1)
REACHED DOUBLE FIGURES:

Mouring (26), Butler (25), Saunders (15),
Selvie (15), T. Brown (10), Robertson (9),

 Wane (2), Cox (1), Deng (1)
30+ POINT GAMES: Mouring (1)

20+ POINT GAMES: Mouring (7), Butler (4),
Selvie (4), T. Brown (1), Saunders (1)

15+ POINT GAMES: Mouring (15), Butler (14),
Selvie (8), Saunders (6), T. Brown (1),

Robertson (1),
LED THE TEAM IN REBOUNDING: Butler (13),

Saunders (11), Selvie (6), Wane (5),
Deng (1)

DOUBLE-FIGURE REBOUNDS: Butler (7),
Saunders (6), Wane (4), Deng (1),

Selvie (1)
DOUBLE-DOUBLES: Butler (7), Saunders (5),

Wane (2), T. Brown (1), Deng (1)
TRIPLE-DOUBLES: Butler (1)

LED THE TEAM IN ASSISTS: T. Brown (18),
Butler (12), Mouring (3), Robertson (2),

Cox (1), Saunders (1), Wane (1)
DOUBLE-FIGURE ASSISTS:

T. Brown (2), Butler (2)
LED THE TEAM IN STEALS:

Butler (15), T. Brown (10), Mouring (6),
Saunders (6), Selvie (3), J. Brown (1), Cox

(1), Robertson (1), Wane (1)
LED TEAM IN BLOCKS: Selvie (8), Wane (7),
Saunders (5), Mouring (4), J. Brown (3),

Butler (3), Deng (2), Cox (1)

includes ties for the team lead

University of Connecticut Miscellaneous Statistics
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BY CONNECTICUT BY OPPONENTS
100 vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 85 by Boston College, 1/3/01
97 vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 81 by Providence, 1/13/01
55 at St. John’s, 1/30/01 46 by Virginia Tech, 2/17/01
56 at Texas, 1/15/01 53 by Pittsburgh, 1/10/01
42 vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 29 Three Times
38 vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 28 Two Times
17 at St. John’s, 1/30/01 19 Two Times
19 at Syracuse, 2/19/01 20 Three Times
76 vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 72 Two Times
73 vs. Brown, 11/28/00 69 by Boston College, 2/13/01
43 at St. John’s, 1/30/01 39 by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
48 at Virginia Tech, 2/17/01 46 by Villanova, 2/10/01

 63.6 (42-66) vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 61.5 (24-39) by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
57.4 (31-54) vs. Chaminade, 11/21/00 52.2 (24-46) by Villanova, 2/10/01
31.7 (19-60) at Syracuse, 2/19/01 31.9 (23-72) by New Hampshire, 12/2/00
33.9 (20-59) vs. Villanova, 2/24/01 33.3 (19-57) by Virginia Tech, 2/17/01

10 vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 10 Three Times
7 Two Times 9 Three Times
0 vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 2 Two Times
1 Three Times 3 Three Times

20 vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 33 by New Hampshire, 12/2/00
15 vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 28 by Texas, 1/15/01
4 at Boston College, 1/3/01 10 by Chaminade, 11/21/00
5 at St. John’s, 1/30/01 11 by Houston, 11/30/00

 75.0 (3-4) at Boston College, 1/3/01 66.7 (8-12) by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
63.6 (7-11) vs. Massachusetts, 12/12/00 52.6 (10-19) by Villanova, 2/10/01
0.0  (0-8) vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 11.1 (2-18) by Villanova, 1/24/01

10.0 (1-10) at Villanova, 2/10/00 11.8 (2-17) by Massachusetts, 12/12/00
35 vs. Quinnipiac, 11/17/00 28 by Villanova, 1/24/01
29 vs. Louisville, 11/22/00 25 by Boston College, 1/3/01
8 vs. Pittsburgh, 1/10/01 2 by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
9 Three Times 5 Two Times

53 vs. Quinnipiac, 11/17/00 39 by Boston College, 1/3/01
39 vs. Louisville, 11/22/00 33 by Villanova, 1/24/01
11 vs. Pittsburgh, 1/10/01 6 by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
13 Two Times 8 by Virginia Tech, 2/17/01

 88.2 (15-17) at Texas, 1/15/01 1.000 (14-14) by Providence, 2/6/01
84.8 (28-33) vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 90.0 (9-10) by Texas, 1/15/01
47.4 (9-19) vs. Massachusetts, 12/12/00 33.3 (2-6) by Stony Brook, 12/28/00

52.0 (13-25) vs. Chaminade, 11/21/00 45.5 (5-11) by St. John’s, 1/30/01
26 vs. Syracuse, 2/19/01 22 by New Hampshire, 12/2/00
24 vs. Brown, 11/28/00 20 by Boston College, 2/13/01
5 vs. Miami, 2/24/01 4 by Miami, 2/24/01
8 vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 5 by Stony Brook, 12/28/00

53 Two Times 43 by New Hampshire, 12/2/00
49 vs. Brown, 11/28/00 42 Two Times
29 vs. Stony Brook, 12/28/00 24 by Brown, 11/28/00
30 Two Times 26 by Virginia Tech, 2/17/01
31 vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 20 Two Times
22 vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 19 Three Times
7 Two Times 7 by Virginia Tech, 2/17/01
8 at Boston College, 1/3/01 9 by Providence, 2/6/01

15 vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00 12 Two Times
13 Four Times 11 by Villanova, 1/24/01
4 vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 3 Three Times
5 Two Times 4 by Chaminade, 11/21/00
9 vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 10 by Syracuse, 2/19/01
7 Four Times 8 by Providence, 2/6/01
0 Two Times 0 by New Hampshire, 12/2/00
1 vs. Louisville, 11/22/00 1 Three Times

22 at Boston College, 1/3/01 28 by Fairfield, 12/22/00
21 Two Times 24 by Stony Brook, 12/28/00
8 vs. Stony Brook, 12/28/00 9 by Texas, 1/15/00
9 Two Times 12 Five Times

27 vs. Villanova, 1/24/01 37 by Quinnipiac, 11/17/00
26 at Boston College, 1/3/01 26 Two Times
12 Three Times 9 by Pittsburgh, 1/10/01
13 Two Times 14 Two Times

CATEGORY
Total Points High

Low

FG’s Made High

Low

FG’s Att. High

Low

Field Goal % High

Low

3-Pt. FG’s Made High

Low

3-Pt. FG’s Att. High

Low

3-Pt. FG % High

Low

FT’s Made High

Low

FT’s Att. High

Low

FT % High

Low

Off. Rebounds High

Low

Total Rebounds High

Low

Assists High

Low

Steals High

Low

Blocked Shots High

Low

Turnovers High

Low

Personal Fouls High

Low

University of Connecticut Team and Opponent Highs and Lows
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BY CONNECTICUT BY OPPONENTS
31 Albert Mouring vs. Va Tech, 2/3/01 34 Preston Shumpert, Syracuse, 2/19/01
29 Caron Butler at Boston College, 1/3/01 29 Austin Ganley, UNH, 12/2/00

11 Johnnie Selvie vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 11 Shumpert, Syracuse, 2/19/01
10 Butler at Miami, 1/20/01 10 Marques Maybin, Louisville,11/22/00
10 Selvie vs. St. John’s, 1/6/01 10 Earl Hunt, Brown, 11/28/00
10 Mouring vs. Fairfield, 12/22/00

17 Butler at Villanova, 2/10/01 22 Maybin, Louisville, 11/22/00
17 Mouring vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 21 Ganley, UNH, 12/2/00
17 Butler vs. Brown, 11/28/00 21 Omar Cook, St. John’s, 1/31/01
16 Mouring vs. Dayton, 11/20/00

1.000 (8-8) Mouring at Virginia Tech, (2/17/01)  1.000 (5-5) James Thomas, Texas, 1/15/01
87.5 (7-8) Edmund Saunders vs. Pittsburgh, 1/10/01 1.000 (3-3) Hajj Turner, Louisville,11/22/00

83.3 (5-6) A. Nuualiitia, Brown, 11/28/00

5 Mouring vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 8 Shumpert, Syracuse, 2/19/01
      4 Mouring at Virginia Tech, 2/17/01 6 Josh Little, Stony Brook, 12/28/00

4 Mouring vs. Massachusetts, 12/12/00 6 Willie Shaw, St. John’s, 1/6/01
4 Butler vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 6 Marcus Barnes, Miami, 1/13/01

10 Mouring vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 15 Cook, St. John’s, 1/31/01
9 Mouring vs. New Hampshire, 12/2/00 14 Barnes, Miami, 1/13/01

1.000 (4-4) Mouring at Virginia Tech, 2/17/01      1.000 (2-2) Leroy Womack, URI, 12/26/00
 75.0 (3-4) Tony Robertson vs. Providence, 2/6/01 85.7 (6-7) Little, Stony Brook, 12/28/00

15 Mouring vs. Quinnipiac, 11/17/00 14 Troy Bell, Boston College, 1/3/01
12 Butler at Boston College, 1/3/01 10 Michael Wright, Arizona, 12/9/00

10 Brooks Sales, Villanova, 1/24/01
10 Gary Buchanan, Villanova, 1/24/01

17 Butler at Boston College, 1/3/01 16 Bell, Boston College, 1/3/01
16 Mouring vs. Quinnipiac, 11/17/00 11 Three Times

1.000 (10-10) Mouring vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01  1.000 (10-10) Buchanan, Villanova, 1/24/01
1.000 (7-7) Butler vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01     1.000 (8-8) John Linehan, Providence,1/13/01
1.000 (7-7) Saunders vs. St. John’s, 1/6/01 1.000 (8-8) Buchanan, Villanova, 2/10/01

9 Butler at Syracuse, 2/19/01 6 Three Times
8 Saunders vs. Brown, 11/28/00 5 Three Times

14 Selvie vs. Virginia Tech, 2/3/01 15 Michael Bradley, Villanova,1/24/01
14 Souleymane Wane vs. Villanova, 1/24/01 12 Nate Green, Dayton, 11/20/00
14 Saunders vs. Dayton, 11/20/00 12 Sales, Villanova, 1/24/01
13 Saunders vs. Brown, 11/28/00 12 Xavier Singletary, BC, 2/13/01
13 Butler at Boston College, 1/3/01
13 Butler at Syracuse, 2/19/01

12 Taliek Brown vs. St. John’s, 1/6/01 15 Cook, St. John’s, 1/6/01
11 Butler vs. Rhode Island, 12/26/00 9 Cook, St. John’s, 1/31/01

6 Mouring vs. Miami, 2/24/01 5 Jermaine Clark, Fairfield, 12/22/00
6 Butler vs. Houston, 11/30/00 5 Barnes, Miami, 2/24/01
5 Butler at Virginia Tech, 2/17/01 4 Four Times

6 Selvie vs. St. John’s, 1/6/01 5 Jeremy McNeil, Syracuse, 2/19/01
4 Selvie vs. Chaminade, 11/21/00 3 Seven Times

8 Brown at Providence, 1/13/01 7 George Williams, Houston, 11/30/00
6 Selvie at Syracuse, 2/19/01 7 Brian Woodward, URI, 12/26/00
6 Mouring at St. John’s, 1/30/01 6 Three Times

CATEGORY
Total Points High

FG’s Made High

FG’s Att. High

Field Goal % High
min. 2 made

3-Pt. FG’s Made High

3-Pt. FG’s Att. High

3-Pt. FG % High
min. 2 made

FT’s Made High

FT’s Att. High

FT % High

Off. Rebounds High

Total Rebounds High

Assists High

Steals High

Blocked Shots High

Turnovers High

University of Connecticut Individual and Opponent Top Performances



2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Conference Championship Media Guide, page 19

# 13  CONNECTICUT 100, MARATHON BASKETBALL 87
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2000, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: MARATHON REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
22 Buie, Coleco f 6-14 0-3 0-0 1 2 3 0 12 6 2 0 4 23
25 McCrimmon, Johnny f 1-1 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 2 2 1 1 0 2 24
30 Ashman, Mark      f 4-5 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 3 9 2 2 0 0 32
12 Smith, Curt g 4-12 2-7 0-0 1 1 2 2 10 7 2 0 2 34
15 Harrison, David g 12-24 5-11 2-2 4 2 6 3 31 0 2 0 3 37
14 McQueen, Frank 2-4 1-2 1-3 0 0 0 4 6 2 2 0 1 9
21 Walker, Rodney 3-10 2-2 3-3 1 3 4 2 11 0 2 0 0 21
23 Gay, Marvin 2-3 0-0 2-3 1 2 3 2 6 0 2 4 3 20
TEAM ........................................5 1 6
TOTALS 34-73 10-25 9-13 17 15 32 18 87 18 15 4 15 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 14-34 41.2% 2ndH: 20-39 51.3% Game: 46.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-12 33.3% 2ndH:  6-13 46.2% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-10 60.0% 2ndH:  3-3  100.% Game: 69.2% 2

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
04 Deng, Ajou f 1-6 0-1 0-1 4 2 6 2 2 0 2 1 0 13
51 Saunders, Edmund f 5-8 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 2 10 1 3 0 0 21
34 Wane, Souleymane c 5-8 0-0 2-2 2 2 4 2 12 1 1 2 0 20
23 Mouring, Albert g 10-12 6-6 3-3 1 3 4 0 29 1 0 0 0 28
50 Cox, Marcus g 1-4 0-2 2-2 1 3 4 2 4 3 4 0 1 15
03 Butler, Caron 4-8 0-0 6-6 2 1 3 3 14 4 3 0 3 27
12 Brown, Taliek 4-10 0-0 2-4 2 2 4 2 10 7 2 0 2 28
20 Brown, Justin 2-3 0-0 0-0 4 0 4 0 4 0 1 0 0 6
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 1-4 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 1 2 4 1 0 0 18
44 Selvie, Johnnie 6-9 0-0 1-4 4 4 8 2 13 0 3 1 0 23
TEAM ........................................0 2 2
TOTALS 39-72 6-10 16-22 21 24 45 16 100 21 20 4 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 16-36 44.4% 2ndH: 23-36 63.9% Game: 54.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-8  50.0% 2ndH:  2-2  100.% Game: 60.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-9  77.8% 2ndH:  9-13 69.2% Game: 72.7% 3

OFFICIALS:    Jim Burr, John Cahill, Pat Driscoll
ATTENDANCE:  9.702
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
MARATHON 38 49 87
CONNECTICUT 43 57 100

EXHIBITION

# 13  CONNECTICUT 111, NY ALL-STARS 59
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: NY ALL-STARS REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
40 Marshall, Seth f 2-9 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 2 4 2 1 0 1 17
54 Harrison, Donald f 8-16 0-3 1-3 2 2 4 4 17 5 4 3 2 34
24 Posey, Duane c 3-10 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 0 6 1 1 0 1 30
10 Alridge, Andre g 0-3 0-3 0-0 0 2 2 3 0 1 2 0 0 13
20 Moore, Javon g 2-4 1-2 0-0 1 2 3 1 5 3 1 0 0 21
12 Brookins, Tomas 2-4 0-1 2-6 0 0 0 0 6 4 3 0 2 16
14 Mickens, Rick 2-9 0-2 3-5 1 0 1 2 7 0 0 0 2 22
22 Davis, Anthony 4-11 4-11 0-0 0 2 2 4 12 1 2 0 2 22
34 Wright, Cory 0-3 0-1 0-0 1 3 4 1 0 0 2 0 1 11
44 Dinkins, Charles 1-4 0-2 0-0 1 1 2 1 2 0 3 0 0 14
TEAM ........................................2 3 5
TOTALS 24-73 5-27 6-14 10 18 28 18 59 17 19 3 11 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-38 31.6% 2ndH: 12-35 34.3% Game: 32.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-14 14.3% 2ndH:  3-13 23.1% Game: 18.5% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  5-11 45.5% Game: 42.9% 5

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-8 0-0 4-4 4 1 5 3 12 3 0 1 1 16
51 Saunders, Edmund f 4-6 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 2 8 2 1 0 2 20
44 Selvie, Johnnie c 4-6 0-0 5-6 3 4 7 1 13 0 0 2 2 19
12 Brown, Taliek g 5-8 0-0 0-1 1 5 6 0 10 10 3 0 1 22
23 Mouring, Albert g 8-15 1-4 3-5 0 2 2 1 20 3 3 1 1 26
04 Deng, Ajou 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 4 5 0 2 2 0 2 1 21
05 Woods, Daryl 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 2
20 Brown, Justin 2-3 0-0 2-2 0 4 4 2 6 0 0 0 0 11
25 Watanasuparp, Ace 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
30 Tooles, Shamon 3-3 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 0 6 0 0 0 1 10
32 Robertson, Tony 7-10 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 14 1 4 0 3 17
34 Wane, Souleymane 3-3 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 6 0 1 0 0 8
35 Woodward, Mike 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
50 Cox, Marcus 4-8 1-2 2-2 1 8 9 3 11 8 4 0 0 21
TEAM ........................................1 5 6
TOTALS 46-75 2-6 17-22 15 42 57 15 111 29 18 6 12 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 23-37 62.2% 2ndH: 23-38 60.5% Game: 61.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-4  25.0% 2ndH:  1-2  50.0% Game: 33.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-8  62.5% 2ndH: 12-14 85.7% Game: 77.3% 1

OFFICIALS:   Donnee Gray, Bernard Clinton, Bill Laubenstein
ATTENDANCE:  13,182
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
NY ALL-STARS 27 32 59
CONNECTICUT 52 59 111

EXHIBITION

# 13  CONNECTICUT 86, QUINNIPIAC 72
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: QUINNIPIAC REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
25 East, Alphan f 2-4 0-0 2-2 1 3 4 4 6 0 1 0 0 18
32 Romano, Bill f 4-13 0-0 0-0 3 7 10 4 8 2 1 0 3  34
03 Fields, Jamar g 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 4 0 1 3 0 0 12
10 Grasso, Jared g 5-9 5-7 8-9 1 1 2 4 23 2 5 0 0 31
22 Lee, Kareem g 0-1 0-1 0-1 0 0 0 5 0 1 2 0 0 9
05 Allahgholi, Ahmad 2-6 1-2 0-0 0 4 4 3 5 0 0 1 1 20
12 Mims, Kason 3-7 2-5 0-0 2 3 5 5 8 1 0 0 1 23
24 Patrick, Stevie 0-5 0-2 1-2 1 1 2 4 1 2 0 0 0 15
42 McNeish, Bob 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 5
44 Charles, Collin 5-15 1-3 7-8 1 3 4 2 18 6 3 0 0 30
52 Rosato, Jason 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 3
TEAM ........................................2 1 3
TOTALS 22-62 9-20 19-24 12 27 39 37 72 15 16 1 5 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-31 32.3% 2ndH: 12-31 38.7% Game: 35.5% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-10 30.0% 2ndH:  6-10 60.0% Game: 45.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 11-15 73.3% 2ndH:  8-9  88.9% Game: 79.2% 0

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 6-14 0-0 4-8 4 5 9 3 16 0 0 0 1 20
51 Saunders, Edmund f 5-9 0-0 5-9 6 5 11 3 15 1 2 1 2 37
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-9 0-1 1-6 3 2 5 4 9 4 0 0 3 29
23 Mouring, Albert g 3-13 1-5 15-16 0 3 3 3 22 1 4 0 1 39
50 Cox, Marcus g 2-6 0-1 6-7 2 5 7 4 10 1 2 0 1 29
04 Deng, Ajou 4-5 0-0 2-4 3 9 12 1 10 1 2 1  0 19
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 8
32 Robertson, Tony 1-5 0-1 2-3 1 2 3 3 4 1 1 0 0 18
TEAM ........................................1 2 3
TOTALS 25-61 1-8 35-53 20 33 53 22 86 9 12 2 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 15-33 45.5% 2ndH: 10-28 35.7% Game: 41.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  0-3  00.0% 2ndH:  1-5  20.0% Game: 12.5% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 15-22 68.2% 2ndH: 20-31 64.5% Game: 66.0% 7

OFFICIALS:   Robert Adams, Michael Brophy, Fran Connolly
ATTENDANCE:  14, 423
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
QUINNIPIAC (0-1) 34 38 72
CONNECTICUT (1-0) 45 41 86

GAME # 1

DAYTON 80, # 12  CONNECTICUT 66, MAUI INVITATIONAL FIRST ROUND
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2000, LAHAINA CIVIC CENTER, LAHAINA, MAUI

VISITOR TEAM: DAYTON REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
05 Green, Nate f 4-7 0-0 3-5 4 8 12 3 11 3 0 2 1 30
33 Hall, Brooks f 1-7 1-4 0-0 1 3 4 2 3 3 0 0 0 34
23 Holland, Yuanta c 9-12 0-0 6-9 4 2 6 5 24 0 2 0 2 27
12 Stanley, Tony g 9-16 4-9 0-0 2 3 5 2 22 1 2 0 1 35
15 Morris, David g 2-6 0-1 2-4 0 1 1 3 6 5 4 0 3  31
03 Marshall, Ramod 1-3 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 2 2 0 0 11
32 Smith, Sammy 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 9
45 Waleskowski, Keith 3-4 0-0 6-8 1 3 4 4 12 0 1 0 1 20
54 Finn, Sean 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
TEAM ........................................2 0 2 1
TOTALS 29-58 5-16 17-26 14 21 35 22 80 15 12 2 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  14-31  45.2% 2ndH: 15-27 55.6% Game: 50.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-6  33.3% 2ndH:  3-10 30.0% Game: 31.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  9-16  56.3% 2ndH: 8-10 80.0% Game: 65.4% 4

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 1-4 0-0 4-4 1 3 4 3 6 0 3 0 0 19
51 Saunders, Edmund f 5-9 0-0 0-0 6 8 14 3 10 0 2 0 1 30
12 Brown, Taliek g 1-4 0-0 2-6 0 1 1 4 4 2 4 0 2 22
23 Mouring, Albert g 5-16 3-8 3-4 1 1 2 2 16 0 1 0 0 35
50 Cox, Marcus g 3-8 0-1 0-2 4 0 4 4 6 3 1 0 0 28
04 Deng, Ajou 2-7 0-1 5-6 4 4 8 2 9 2 2 3 1 28
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 4
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
32 Robertson, Tony 6-10 0-1 3-4 2 2 4 0 15 0 3 0 1 32
TEAM ........................................1 1 2 1
TOTALS 23-58 3-11 17-26 19 20 39 21 66 7 18 3 5 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  13-28  46.4% 2ndH: 10-30 33.3% Game: 39.7% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH: 1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  2-8 25.0% Game: 27.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  10-16  62.5% 2ndH: 7-10 70.0% Game: 65.4% 4

OFFICIALS:   Ed Hightower, Tom Harrington, Craig Peterson
ATTENDANCE:  2,500
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
DAYTON (1-0) 39 41 80
CONNECTICUT (1-1) 37 29 66

GAME # 2

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores
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# 12  CONNECTICUT 77, CHAMINADE 61, MAUI INVITATIONAL SECOND ROUND
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2000, LAHAINA CIVIC CENTER, LAHAINA, MAUI

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 8-11 0-0 2-4 4 5 9 1 18 0 2 4 3 35
51 Saunders, Edmund f 5-9 0-0 1-2 1  3 4 3 11 3 3 1 2 29
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-5 0-0 1-8 1 4 5 1 9 9 1 0 2 35
23 Mouring, Albert g 6-14 2-5 6-7 0 3 3 4 20 2 0 0 0 40
50 Cox, Marcus g 4-6 0-1 1-1 2 2 4 4 9 2 2 0 0 21
04 Deng, Ajou 0-3 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 0 0 0 1 2 2 14
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 4-6 0-0 2-3 1 1 2 3 10 3 2 0 0 24
TEAM ........................................1 0 1
TOTALS 31-54 2-7 13-25 11 20 31 17 77 19 11 7 9 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  17-27  63.0% 2ndH: 14-27 51.9% Game: 57.4% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  1-4  25.0% Game: 28.6% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-16  43.8% 2ndH: 6-9 66.7% Game: 52.0% 4

HOME TEAM: CHAMINADE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
24 Robinson, Drew f 1-2 0-0 3-4 1 4 5 1 5 1 0 0 0 21
44 Brand, Bobby f 3-12 0-2 2-2 2 5 7 4 8 0 2 1 0 27
55 Watson, Robert c 9-15 0-0 4-5 3 2 5 1 22 1 1 0 0 35
03 Feeney, Kaweo g 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 4 2 3 3 0 0 22
45 Cowgill, C.J. g 7-13 2-6 2-2 0 0 0 3 18 0 2 0 2 40
02 Thomas, Jaborri 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 3
11 Port, Sean 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 8
21 Powell, Albert 0-1 0-1 0-1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0  4
34 Toya, David 0-3 0-0 1-2 1 3 4 2 1 4 4 0 1 22
35 Cole, Keith 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 4
52 Beljanski, Igor 0-3 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 0 1 1 0 1 14
TEAM ........................................2 0 2
TOTALS 23-52 3-10 12-16 12 20 32 21 61 12 17 1 4 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  9-26  34.6% 2ndH: 14-26 53.8% Game: 44.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-5  40.0% 2ndH:  1-5 20.0% Game: 30.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  9-12  75.0% 2ndH: 3-4 75.0% Game: 75.0% 1

OFFICIALS:   Bruce Shapiro, Will Bush, Duke Edsall
ATTENDANCE:  2,500
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (2-1) 42 35 77
CHAMINADE (0-2) 29 32 61

GAME # 3

# 12  CONNECTICUT 83, LOUISVILLE 71, MAUI INVITATIONAL FIFTH PLACE GAME
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2000, LAHAINA CIVIC CENTER, LAHAINA, MAUI

VISITOR TEAM: LOUISVILLE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
02 Myles, Ellis f 4-7 0-0 1-2 2 2 4 2 9 4 2 0 5 32
24 Whitehead, Luke f 5-11 1-1 1-2 2 3 5 5 12 2 2 0 1 29
55 N’Sima, Joseph c 1-3 0-0 2-2 3 2 5 2 4 3 0 1 0 30
05 Maybin, Marques g 10-22 3-9 2-3 1 2 3 5 25 0 2 0 2 24
22 Gaines, Reece g 6-18 0-3 1-4 2 2 4 3 13 3 5 0 1 34
00 Brooks, Rashad 0-4 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 4 0 2 1 0 2 16
01 Wilkinson, Mac 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
03 Northern, Bryant 0-1 0-0 2-3 1 0 1 2 2 3 0 0 1 16
04 Turner, Hajj 3-3 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 1 6 0 0 0 0 10
15 Naydenov, Simeon 0-2 0-1 0-0 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 6
TEAM ........................................1 1 2
TOTALS 29-72 4-16 9-16 15 16 31 26 71 17 12 1 12 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  16-31  51.6% 2ndH: 13-41 31.7% Game: 40.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  3-13 23.1% Game: 25.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-11  54.5% 2ndH:  3-5 60.0% Game: 56.3% 4

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 1-3 0-0 2-2 2 3 5 3 4 0 4 0 0 16
51 Saunders, Edmund f 6-8 0-0 1-2 4 8 12 2 13 0 1 0 1 25
12 Brown, Taliek g 3-4 0-0 4-6 0 2 2 3 10 6 5 0 1 30
23 Mouring, Albert g 6-14 1-6 10-12 2 2 4 1 23 1 3 0 0 33
50 Cox, Marcus g 1-4 0-1 0-0 2 2 4 2 2 2 1 0 2 14
03 Butler, Caron 5-8 1-1 9-13 0 4 4 2 20 0 2 0 1 23
04 Deng, Ajou 2-3 0-0 2-2 1 3 4 1 6 0 2 0 1 16
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 1-5 0-0 1-2 0 2 2 0 3 0 1 0 0 23
34 Wane, Souleymane 1-2 0-0 0-0 3 5 8 4 2 0 2 1 1 18
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 26-51 2-8 29-39 14 31 45 19 83 9 21 1 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  14-32  43.8% 2ndH: 12-19 63.2% Game: 51.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-7  28.6% 2ndH:  0-1  0.0% Game: 25.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-9  66.7% 2ndH: 23-30 76.7% Game: 74.4% 5

OFFICIALS:   David Hall, Ed Hightower, Mark Whitehead
ATTENDANCE:  2,500
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
LOUISVILLE (2-2) 39 32 71
CONNECTICUT (3-1) 36 47 83

GAME # 4

# 16  CONNECTICUT 88, BROWN 77
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2000, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: BROWN REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
30 Etheridge, Shaun f 4-10 2-4 0-0 0 0 0 1 10 4 3 1 0 26
33 Hunt,Earl f 10-17 4-5 2-3 1 2 3 3 26 3 2 1 4 35
34 Nuualiitia, A. f 5-6 0-0 1-4 3 4 7 4 11 1 4 2 0 27
12 Martin, Mike g 2-13 0-3 3-4 1 2 3 2 7 4 2 0 3 25
23 Ware, Omari g 3-5 0-1 5-5 0 1 1 1 11 2 4 0 1 35
03 McCloskey, Matt 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
22 Simpson, Brad 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
24 Wood, Jesse 3-4 1-2 1-2 1 0 1 1 8 3 1 0 2 19
32 Powers, Patrick 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
45 Meyer, Josh 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 11
55 McLeggon, Matt 1-1 0-0 3-4 1 1 2 1 5 0 1 0 0 11
TEAM ........................................2 3 5
TOTALS 28-58 7-17 15-22 9 15 24 17 78 18 17 4 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  8-26 30.8% 2ndH: 20-32 62.5% Game: 48.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-10 20.0% 2ndH:  5-7  71.4% Game: 41.2% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  8-10 80.0% 2ndH:  7-12 58.3% Game: 68.2% 3

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 7-17 0-2 7-10 6 6 12 2 21 5 1 1 3 33
51 Saunders, Edmund f 8-14 0-0 4-5 8 5 13 1 20 3 2 0 1 32
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-1 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 2 2 0 0 0 1 8
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-8 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 8 9 4 0 4 30
23 Mouring, Albert g 6-11 3-5 3-3 1 4 5 1 18 1 2 3 1 36
04 Deng, Ajou 2-3 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 4 0 1 0 0 7
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
32 Robertson, Tony 3-8 1-3 0-0 0 1 1 4 7 0 3 0 0 20
44 Selvie, Johnnie 3-7 0-0 0-0 4 4 8 1 6 0 3 0 1 20
50 Cox, Marcus 1-4 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 2 2 1 0 1 12
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 35-73 4-10 14-18 24 25 49 13 88 20 17 4 12 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 19-43 44.2% 2ndH: 16-30 53.3% Game: 47.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-6  16.7% 2ndH:  3-4  75.0% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-9  77.8% 2ndH:  7-9  77.8% Game: 77.8% 3

OFFICIALS:   Will Bush, John Cahill, Olandis Poole
ATTENDANCE:  9,922
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Connecticut- Saunders, Edmund (1),  the bench(1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
BROWN (1-3) 26 52 78
CONNECTICUT (4-1) 46 42 88

GAME # 5

# 16  CONNECTICUT 72,HOUSTON 60
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2000, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: HOUSTON REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
42 Williams, George f 5-10 1-1 4-4 3 7 10 4 15 1 7 1 1 31
43 Okafor, Patrick f 2-4 0-0 3-7 1 1 2 3 7 1 3 0 0 32
04 Ford, Alton c 4-11 1-2 4-4 0 7 7 4 13 1 1 1 0 34
21 Smith, Bernard g 4-10 1-2 0-0 1 1 2 1 9 3 3 0 1 23
32 Hendrick, Chad g 0-5 0-4 0-0 3 2 5 2 0 3 4 1 1 31
01 Smith, Dominic 3-5 1-2 5-5 0 1 1 3 12 2 1 0 2 29
03 Oliver, Marcus 2-6 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 4 4 2 1 0 0 19
45 Moceanu, Tega 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
TEAM ........................................1 2 3
TOTALS 20-51 4-11 16-20 11 23 34 22 60 13 21 3 5 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-27 37.0% 2ndH: 10-24 41.7% Game: 39.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-5  40.0% 2ndH:  2-6  33.3% Game: 36.4% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  8-9  88.9% 2ndH:  8-11 72.7% Game: 80.0% 2

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-10 0-0 7-8 4 5 9 3 15 3 3 0 6 37
51 Saunders, Edmund f 4-5 1-1 3-4 1 6 7 2 12 2 2 0 1 33
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-5 0-0 0-0 2 4 6 5 2 0 2 2 0 17
12 Brown, Taliek g 1-6 0-1 0-2 0 2 2 1 2 2 2 0 1 25
23 Mouring, Albert g 3-12 3-7 4-4 0 1 1 1 13 3 1 0 2 37
04 Deng, Ajou 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 5
20 Brown, Justin 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 2-4 0-1 2-3 0 1 1 0 6 3 0 1 0 16
44 Selvie, Johnnie 9-12 0-0 3-4 2 0 2 3 21 1 0 1 2 23
50 Cox, Marcus 0-2 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 6
TEAM ........................................4 3 7 1
TOTALS 24-57 4-10 20-27 14 22 36 17 72 14 13 4 13 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-32 34.4% 2ndH: 13-25 52.0% Game: 42.1% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  3-7  42.9% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 12-15 80.0% 2ndH:  8-12 66.7% Game: 74.1% 3

OFFICIALS:   Jim Burr, Ted Valentine, John Clougherty
ATTENDANCE:  10,027
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
HOUSTON (2-4) 30 30 60
CONNECTICUT (5-1) 46 42 88

GAME # 6

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores
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# 16  CONNECTICUT 97, NEW HAMPSHIRE 70
SATURDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2000, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: NEW HAMPSHIRE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
22 Ganley, Austin f 9-21 3-9 8-10 4 3 7 4 29 1 0 0 0 34
34 Senulis, Jeff f 4-9 4-6 3-4 3 4 7 4 15 0 1 0 0 27
45 Peterson, Kyle c 0-5 0-0 0-1 2 2 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 27
03 Bullock, Marcus g 3-9 1-7 0-0 2 2 4 0 7 2 1 0 2 28
05 Donahue, Colin g 2-10 1-4 2-4 2 4 6 3 7 7 3 0 1 33
02 Kauderer, Matt 1-4 0-1 1-2 2 1 3 2 3 0 1 0 0 16
20 LeFlem, Brett 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
25 Oglesby, Anthony 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 2
30 Faye, Assane 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6
40 Dullea, John 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2
42 Marquardt, Rob 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 4 2 0 1 0 0 8
54 Collette, Shawn 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
55 Gould, Allen 2-6 1-4 0-0 1 2 3 5 5 2 3 0 0 13
TEAM ........................................3 2 5
TOTALS 23-72 10-33 14-21 22 21 43 26 70 13 14 0 3 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 15-37 40.5% 2ndH:  8-35 22.9% Game: 31.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  7-20 35.0% 2ndH:  3-13 23.1% Game: 30.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  2-5  40.0% 2ndH: 12-16 75.0% Game: 66.7% 1

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-12 4-6 4-6 6 3 9 3 18 3 1 0 0 31
51 Saunders, Edmund f 2-7 0-0 2-2 1 7 8 3 6 0 3 1 1 24
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-4 0-0 2-5 3 3 6 2 4 0 1 2 0 24
12 Brown, Taliek g 3-10 0-0 3-5 1 3 4 1 9 8 1 0 1 22
23 Mouring, Albert g 9-13 5-9 1-1 0 4 4 2 24 4 1 1 2 30
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Brown, Justin 1-3 0-0 2-2 1 1 2 0 4 0 0 3 0 7
21 Hazelton, Scott 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-2 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
32 Robertson, Tony 3-5 1-2 2-2 1 1 2 4 9 5 0 0 1 21
35 Woodward, Mike 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
44 Selvie, Johnnie 6-9 0-0 6-9 5 4 9 2 18 0 0 2 1 22
50 Cox, Marcus 1-3 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 5 2 1 1 0 1 11
TEAM ........................................1 5 6
TOTALS 32-68 10-20 23-36 20 33 53 22 97 22 9 9 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 18-37 48.6% 2ndH: 14-31 45.2% Game: 47.1% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  8-14 57.1% 2ndH:  2-6  33.3% Game: 50.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  9-11 81.8% 2ndH: 14-25 56.0% Game: 63.9% 8

OFFICIALS:   Fran Connolly, Earl Walton, Jim Luchansky
ATTENDANCE:  10, 027 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
NEW HAMPSHIRE (1-3) 39 31 70
CONNECTICUT (6-1) 53 44 97

GAME # 7

# 13  CONNECTICUT 71, # 5 ARIZONA 69
SATURDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2000, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: ARIZONA REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
02 Wright, Michael f 4-6 0-0 10-11 6 4 10 3 18 0 2 0 1 31
44 Jefferson, R.  f 3-8 0-1 2-2 0 1 1 4 8 2 1 0 1 21
03 Woods, Loren c 3-12 0-0 3-6 0 2 2 2 9 1 4 3 1 34
00 Arenas, Gilbert  g 5-11 3-6 1-3 0 4 4 4 14 4 3 0 1 33
22 Gardner, Jason g 4-7 2-4 0-0 0 4 4 1 10 6 1 0 2 37
04 Walton, Luke 2-4 0-1 2-2 3 2 5 2 6 2 2 0 1 20
23 Frazier, Lamont 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 9
30 Wessel, Justin 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 5
33 Edgerson, Eugene 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 5 2 0 2 0 1 10
TEAM ........................................3 3 6 1
TOTALS 23-55 5-12 18-24 13 20 33 22 69 15 17 4 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-31 38.7% 2ndH: 11-24 45.8% Game: 41.8% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-8  50.0% 2ndH:  1-4  25.0% Game: 41.7% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-10 70.0% 2ndH: 11-14 78.6% Game: 75.0% 3

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 6-14 0-2 4-4 1 2 3 2 16 3 1 1 1 36
51 Saunders, Edmund f 2-3 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 4 1 1 0 0 15
34 Wane, Souleymane c 0-2 0-0 3-4 2 4 6 4 3 2 0 1 0 25
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-8 0-0 2-4 1 1 2 1 10 2 5 0 0 23
23 Mouring, Albert g 2-7 2-4 0-0 0 0 0 3 6 0 1 0 1 17
20 Brown, Justin 1-1 0-0 1-2 2 2 4 4 3 0 0 0 0 12
21 Hazelton, Scott 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 6-9 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 1 14 2 2 0 1 28
44 Selvie, Johnnie 3-4 0-0 6-10 0 6 6 3 12 0 5 2 2 29
50 Cox, Marcus 1-3 0-1 1-2 0 3 3 1 3 2 0 0 1 14
TEAM ........................................3 2 5
TOTALS 25-51 2-7 19-28 10 22 32 21 71 12 15 4 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-24 45.8% 2ndH: 14-27 51.9% Game: 49.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  0-3  00.0% 2ndH:  2-4  50.0% Game: 28.6% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 11-16 68.8% 2ndH:  8-12 66.7% Game: 67.9% 5

OFFICIALS:  Rich Ballesteros, Bobby Hunt, Mark Reischling
ATTENDANCE:  10,027 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
ARIZONA (5-2) 35 34 69
CONNECTICUT (7-1) 33 38 71

GAME # 8

5TH ANNUAL MASS MUTUAL UGAME # 11  CONNECTICUT 82, MASSACHUSETTS 67
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 12, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron  f 5-8 1-1 3-4 2 3 5 4 14 0 0 0 2 22
51 Saunders, Edmund f 3-6 0-0 2-6 2 5 7 3 8 2 1 2 1 28
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-3 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 4 2 0 0 1 0 13
12 Brown, Taliek     g 3-7 0-0 0-2 0 3 3 3 6 5 2 0 1 29
23 Mouring, Albert g 7-14 4-6 2-2 2 4 6 0 20 2 1 0 0 36
20 Brown, Justin 2-4 0-0 0-2 0 6 6 3 4 1 4 3 1 17
21 Hazelton, Scott 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 3-8 1-3 0-1 1 1 2 1 7 2 0 0 1 17
44 Selvie, Johnnie 6-9 0-0 2-2 1 5 6 4 14 0 3 1 0 22
50 Cox, Marcus 3-3 1-1 0-0 1 1 2 2 7 1 4 0 1 15
TEAM ........................................0 2 2
TOTALS 33-62 7-11 9-19 10 31 41 24 82 13 15 7 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 18-31 58.1% 2ndH: 15-31 48.4% Game: 53.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-6  50.0% 2ndH:  4-5  80.0% Game: 63.6% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH:  6-15 40.0% Game: 47.4% 6

HOME TEAM: MASSACHUSETTS REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
20 Smith, Winston f 4-7 1-1 0-0 1 3 4 1 9 2 3 0 1 26
40 Brand, Micah     f 5-14 0-0 3-6 3 6 9 1 13 2 4 1 1 33
33 Rhymer, Kitwana c 4-6 0-0 4-8 4 4 8 4 12 0 1 3 0 19
05 Mack, Monty g 0-9 0-6 3-4 1 0 1 1 3 2 1 0 0 29
30 Crooks, Shannon g 2-9 0-3 4-6 1 3 4 3 8 2 2 2 4 27
01 DePina, Jonathan 1-3 1-3 0-0 1 2 3 2 3 1 0 0 1 23
02 Rogers, Jackie 3-6 0-0 2-3 2 0 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 17
03 Blizzard, Ronell 1-2 0-0  0-0 1 0 1 1 2 1  0 0 1  5
04 Jenkins, Willie 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
21 Williams, Eric 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 6
24 Pugh, Jameel 3-7 0-2 1-2 3 1 4 2 7 0 1 0 0 8
TEAM ........................................1 3 4 1
TOTALS 24-68 2-17 17-29 19 23 42 18 67 10 12 6 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-34 29.4% 2ndH: 14-34 41.2% Game: 35.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-7  14.3% 2ndH:  1-10 10.0% Game: 11.8% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-8  62.5% 2ndH: 12-21 57.1% Game: 58.6% 6

OFFICIALS:  Tim Higgins, Tom Lopes, Reggie Greenwood
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Connecticut- Selvie, Johnnie(1)
Massachusetts- Crooks, Shannon(1), the bench(1)
ATTENDANCE:  9,123
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (8-1) 42 40 82
MASSACHUSETTS (1-6) 26 41 67

GAME # 9

# 11  CONNECTICUT 100, FAIRFIELD 66
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: FAIRFIELD REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
00 Spann, Sam f 4-9 0-0 1-2 0 2 2 2 9 2 4 0 0 23
35 Rivers, Chris f 4-5 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 3 8 2 2 0 0 22
32 Thomson, Rob c 3-6 0-0 4-7 6 3 9 3 10 1 2 3 1 34
11 Clark, Jermaine g 2-9 2-6 3-5 1 1 2 3 9 3 4 0 5 34
13 Logan, Jeremy g 2-9 0-0 0-2 3 1 4 4 4 4 6 0 0 29
03 Farrow, Boo 1-1 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 0 7
04 Urgo, Keith 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 3
10 Galvanoni, Dan 2-5 2-4 0-0 0 1 1 0 6 1 4 0 1 16
12 Robertson, Leroy 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Colford, Matt 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
40 Walsh, Kyle 0-0 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0  3
44 Delfico, Nick 6-10 3-6 1-2 2 4 6 0 16 1 4 0 0 26
TEAM ........................................0 4 4
TOTALS 24-56 8-17 10-20 14 19 33 16 66 15 28 3 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-23 52.2% 2ndH: 12-33 36.4% Game: 42.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-8  50.0% 2ndH:  4-9  44.4% Game: 47.1% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH:  7-16 43.8% Game: 50.0% 6

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 7-13 0-0 2-2 3 4 7 3 16 10 2 2 4 28
51 Saunders, Edmund f 6-8 0-0 4-5 1 2 3 1 16 0 4 0 2 32
34 Wane, Souleymane c 3-5 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 6 1 0 0 0 15
12 Brown, Taliek g 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 7 1 0 3 21
23 Mouring, Albert g 10-13 2-3 1-1 0 2 2 0 23 2 0 0 1 32
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Brown, Justin 1-2 0-1 0-3 0 1 1 4 2 0 1 2 0 6
21 Hazelton, Scott 2-4 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 4
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
32 Robertson, Tony 2-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 4 4 1 0 2 16
35 Woodward, Mike 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
44 Selvie, Johnnie 8-11 0-0 5-5 1 3 4 1 21 1 1 1 2 24
50 Cox, Marcus 2-4 2-3 0-0 0 5 5 4 6 5 4 1 1 17
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 42-66 4-8 12-16 8 22 30 20 100 31 16 6 15 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 20-31 64.5% 2ndH: 22-35 62.9% Game: 63.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-4  50.0% 2ndH:  2-4  50.0% Game: 50.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-7  85.7% 2ndH:  6-9  66.7% Game: 75.0% 1

OFFICIALS: John Cahill, Mike Kitts, Frank Scagliotta
ATTENDANCE:  15,694
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
FAIRFIELD (3-5) 31 35 66
CONNECTICUT (9-1) 48 52 100

GAME # 10
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# 10  CONNECTICUT 87, RHODE ISLAND 76
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 26, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: RHODE ISLAND REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
14 Bell, Tavorris f 8-12 0-1 3-4 4 5 9 1 19 0 1 0 1 33
54 Evans, Marcus c 2-3 0-0 0-0 4 3 7 4 4 0 0 0 0 21
02 Daniels, Dinno g 2-9 1-6 2-2 0 2 2 1 7 6 0 0 0 36
20 Woodward, Brian g 7-18 2-5 0-0 0 4 4 2 16 3 7 0 2 35
33 Marbury, Zach g 5-12 0-2 7-11 1 2 3 1 17 3 6 0 1 33
01 Womack, Leroy 2-5 2-2 1-2 1 1 2 5 7 0 0 1 0 13
04 Wafula, Andrew 1-1 0-0 2-2 1  0 1 1 4 0 0 1 1 15
55 Smith, Howard 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 2 1 5 0 1 14
TEAM ........................................1 3 4
TOTALS 28-61 5-16 15-21 13 20 33 16 76 13 19 2 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-27 37.0% 2ndH: 18-34 52.9% Game: 45.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-7  14.3% 2ndH:  4-9  44.4% Game: 31.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-8  62.5% 2ndH: 10-13 76.9% Game: 71.4% 5

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 6-11 0-1 2-4 4 8 12 2 14 11 5 1 4 35
51 Saunders, Edmund f 4-10 0-0 0-0 4 1 5 5 8 0 2 0 2 23
34 Wane, Souleymane c 4-9 0-0 1-1 1 3 4 3 9 0 1 1 1 21
12 Brown, Taliek g 6-11 0-0 0-4 0 1 1 3 12 2 1 0 2 26
23 Mouring, Albert g 6-15 0-5 4-4 2 2 4 1 16 2 1 0 2 35
20 Brown, Justin 1-1 0-0 0-0 2 1 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 4
21 Hazelton, Scott 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
32 Robertson, Tony 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 14
44 Selvie, Johnnie 11-14 0-0 4-7 6 3 9 2 26 1 2 0 1 30
50 Cox, Marcus 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 10
TEAM ........................................3 0 3 1
TOTALS 38-76 0-8 11-20 22 21 43 19 87 19 15 2 13 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 14-38 36.8% 2ndH: 24-38 63.2% Game: 50.0% Deadbl
3pt-FG 1stH:  0-6  00.0% 2ndH:  0-2  00.0% Game: 00.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-9  66.7% 2ndH:  5-11 45.5% Game: 55.0% 5

OFFICIALS:    Bob Donato, Tom Lopes, Will Bush
ATTENDANCE:  16,294 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
RHODE ISLAND (3-8) 26 50 76
CONNECTICUT (10-1) 34 53 87

GAME # 11

# 10  CONNECTICUT 67, STONY BROOK 58
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 28, 2000, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: STONY BROOK REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
30 McCollum, Jairus f 3-5 0-0 1-3 2 2 4 2 7 1 5 0 1 28
41 Konopka, Mike f 1-2 0-1 0-0 1 4 5 1 2 2 2 1 0 27
45 Brisport, Leon c 6-11 0-1 1-2 1 8 9 3 13 5 6 1 0 38
03 Little, Josh g 8-10 6-7 0-0 0 1 1 4 22 5 3 0 1 36
15 Munir, Dawud g 3-6 1-2 0-1 0 5 5 1 7 3 2 0 0 38
11 Ware, Terrill 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Church, Lee 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 1
22 Eriksson, Joakim 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
24 Hartman, Rob 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5
33 Balliro, Chris 3-4 1-1 0-0 1 2 3 3 7 0 1 0 1 20
35 Bennett, J.B. 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
TEAM ........................................0 0 0 1
TOTALS 24-39 8-12 2-6 5 23 28 17 58 16 24 2 3 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-23 52.2% 2ndH: 12-16 75.0% Game: 61.5% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-6  66.7% 2ndH:  4-6  66.7% Game: 66.7% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  0-1  00.0% 2ndH:  2-5  40.0% Game: 33.3% 0

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 3-10 0-2 4-7 3 4 7 3 10 7 1 0 3 29
51 Saunders, Edmund f 0-2 0-0 1-4 4 0 4 2 1 1 1 1 3 24
34 Wane, Souleymane c 2-4 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 1 4 1 0 0 0 15
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-10 0-0 3-4 0 2 2 2 11 2 1 0 0 30
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-10 1-3 4-4 0 1 1 0 13 4 1 1 3 33
20 Brown, Justin 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 5
30 Tooles, Shamon 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3
32 Robertson, Tony 5-10 2-5 2-2 1 0 1 1 14 2 0 0 1 25
44 Selvie, Johnnie 5-9 0-0 0-1 3 3 6 3 10 0 3 0 1 26
50 Cox, Marcus 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 10
TEAM ........................................2 0 2
TOTALS 25-58 3-10 14-22 15 14 29 12 67 18 8 2 13 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 13-31 41.9% 2ndH: 12-27 44.4% Game: 43.1% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-8  37.5% 2ndH:  0-2  00.0% Game: 30.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-7  71.4% 2ndH:  9-15 60.0% Game: 63.6% 3

OFFICIALS: Donnee Gray, Bob Adams, Jeff Clark
ATTENDANCE:  15,876
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
STONY BROOK (5-6) 28 30 58
CONNECTICUT (11-1) 34 33 67

GAME # 12

BOSTON COLLEGE 85, # 10  CONNECTICUT 68
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2001, CONTE FORUM, CHESTNUT HILL, MA

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 8-14 1-2 12-17 6 7 13 2 29 3 4 0 3 38
51 Saunders, Edmund f 0-3 0-0 0-0 1 3 4 3 0 1 4 0 1 26
34 Wane, Souleymane c 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 14
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-7 0-0 1-2 1 1 2 3 9 2 0 0 2 17
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-11 1-1 3-4 2 1 3 4 12 0 4 0 0 35
20 Brown, Justin 1-1 0-0 0-2 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 9
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 4-9 1-1 0-0 1 0 1 2 9 0 1 0 0 22
44 Selvie, Johnnie 3-7 0-0 1-2 3 4 7 2 7 0 5 0 0 28
50 Cox, Marcus 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 4 0 2 2 0 0 10
TEAM ........................................3 1 4
TOTALS 24-53 3-4 17-27 17 19 36 26 68 8 22 0 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-21 57.1% 2ndH: 12-32 37.5% Game: 45.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH:  0-0  00.0% Game: 75.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-8  75.0% 2ndH: 11-19 57.9% Game: 63.0% 7

HOME TEAM: BOSTON COLLEGE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
21 Walls, Kenny f 0-3 0-3 2-2 3 0 3 3 2 2 2 0 2 24
23 Singletary, X. f 9-15 4-7 1-4 1 4 5 2 23 3 1 0 1 37
00 Agbai, Uka c 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 5 4 1 0 0 1 10
02 Bell, Troy g 6-13 1-4 14-16 2 3 5 4 27 4 5 1 2 39
13 Harley, Kenny g 1-3 0-2 6-10 1 6 7 2 8 5 1 1 0 26
03 Hadjisotirov, L. 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
04 Beerbohm, Jonathan 2-4 0-0 1-4 1 0 1 2 5 1 2 1 1 19
05 Sidney, Ryan 6-10 0-0 0-1 3 1 4 0 12 3 2 0 3 30
45 Ross, Brian 1-2 1-1 1-2 1 0 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 14
TEAM ........................................2 1 3
TOTALS 27-52 6-17 25-39 14 15 29 21 85 19 13 3 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-30 40.0% 2ndH: 15-22 68.2% Game: 51.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-11 27.3% 2ndH:  3-6  50.0% Game: 35.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-11 63.6% 2ndH: 18-28 64.3% Game: 64.1% 6

OFFICIALS:     Mike Kitts, Karl Hess, William Bush
ATTENDANCE:  8,606 sellout
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Connecticut                   - the bench(1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (11-2, 0-1) 33 35 68
BOSTON COLLEGE (10-0, 1-0) 34 51 85

GAME # 13

# 10  CONNECTICUT 82, ST. JOHN’S 80 , OT
SATURDAY, JANUARY 6, 2001, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: ST. JOHN’S REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
15 Bangura, Alpha f 7-14 0-1 4-5 1 0 1 2 18 1 4 0 2 32
22 Glover, Anthony f 4-9 0-0 3-4 3 3 6 4 11 1 1 0 0 37
23 Shaw, Willie f 8-15 6-11 3-3 1 1 2 3 25 0 1 1 0 41
44 Diakite, Mohamed c 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 12
10 Cook, Omar g 3-12 1-5 4-7 3 3 6 3 11 15 2 0 1 45
03 Fordham, Sharif 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
25 Cuffe, Kyle 4-7 0-0 0-0 3 5 8 4 8 0 2 1 1 25
33 Emanuel, Donald 2-3 0-0 3-4 0 2 2 2 7 0 1 1 0 14
41 Jessie, Reggie 0-4 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 2 0  0 1 14
TEAM ........................................2 2 4
TOTALS 28-64 7-17 17-23 13 21 34 21 80 19 13 3 5 225

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-29 41.4% 2ndH: 14-26 53.8% OT:  2-9  22.2% Game: 43.8% Dball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-7  57.1% 2ndH:  3-8  37.5% OT:  0-2  00.0% Game: 41.2% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 12-15 80.0% 2ndH:  4-7  57.1% OT:  1-1  100.% Game: 73.9% 3

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 6-13 1-3 2-2 2 6 8 3 15 2 2 0 3 38
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 10-12 0-0 6-8 2 1 3 2 26 1 4 6 0 36
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-4 0-0 2-4 3 2 5 4 4 0 1  0  0 16
12 Brown, Taliek g 2-7 0-0 2-2 0 5 5 4 6 12 2 0 1 37
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-15 0-4 3-5 2 1 3 0 11 3 0  0 1 45
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
32 Robertson, Tony 1-2 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 9
50 Cox, Marcus 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 0 0 8
51 Saunders, Edmund 5-6 0-0 7-7 3 5 8 3 17 1 2 1 1 33
TEAM ........................................1 4 5 1
TOTALS 29-61 2-9 22-28 14 26 40 20 82 20 13 7 6 225

TOT-FG 1stH:  9-26 34.6% 2ndH: 18-29 62.1% OT:  2-6  33.3% Game: 47.5% Dball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  1-4  25.0% OT:  0-2  00.0% Game: 22.2% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 12-14 85.7% 2ndH:  7-8  87.5% OT:  3-6  50.0% Game: 78.6% 3

OFFICIALS:      Jim Burr, Bob Donato, Reggie Greenwood
ATTENDANCE:  10,027 sellout
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Connecticut                   - the bench(1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd OT TOTAL
ST. JOHN’S (7-6, 1-1) 40 35 5 80
CONNECTICUT (12-2, 1-1) 31 44 7 82

GAME # 14

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores



2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Conference Championship Media Guide, page 23

# 12  CONNECTICUT 73, PITTSBURGH 53
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2001, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: PITTSBURGH REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
05 Zavackas, Donatas f 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 3 5 0 1 1 1 18
25 Greer, Ricardo  f 3-13 0-5 6-7 5 5 10 3 12 2 3 1 2 33
52 Hawkins, Isaac f 2-3 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 0 4 0 0 1 1 32
01 Page, Julius g 2-8 0-3 0-0 1 2 3 0 4 2 2 0 1 25
20 Knight, Brandin g 1-7 1-5 3-4 0 3 3 1 6 7 5 0 2 34
04 Brown, Jaron 4-5 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 8 0 1 0 1 10
15 Johnson, Chad 2-7 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 4 0 1 0 0 16
22 Stevanovic, Zelimir 2-7 2-4 0-0 0 3 3 1 6 1 4 0 0 19
55 Morris, Toree 2-5 0-0 0-2 2 1 3 0 4 0  0 0 0 13
TEAM ........................................4 0 4 1
TOTALS 20-59 4-20 9-13 14 20 34 9 53 12 18 3 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-31 35.5% 2ndH:  9-28 32.1% Game: 33.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-10 30.0% 2ndH:  1-10 10.0% Game: 20.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-7  85.7% 2ndH:  3-6  50.0% Game: 69.2% 2

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-8 1-2 2-2 2 2 4 4 11 2 3 0 1 29
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 4-9 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 3 8  0 1 1 0 23
34 Wane, Souleymane c 4-6 0-0 1-2 1 4 5 2 9 0 3 2 1 22
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-4 0-0 2-2 0 5 5 2 10 10 2 0 3 35
23 Mouring, Albert g 3-12 1-5 0-0 0 3 3 0 7 2 1 0 1 33
20 Brown, Justin 2-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 4 1 1 0 0  9
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 2-5 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 2 6 4 1 0 1 16
50 Cox, Marcus 1-4 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 3 0 1 0 0  7
51 Saunders, Edmund 7-8 0-0 1-3 2 6 8 2 15 0 1 0 1 25
TEAM ........................................2 2 4
TOTALS 31-59 3-9 8-11 9 27 36 15 73 19 14 3 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 15-28 53.6% 2ndH: 16-31 51.6% Game: 52.5% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-3  33.3% 2ndH:  2-6  33.3% Game: 33.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-8  75.0% 2ndH:  2-3  66.7% Game: 72.7% 2

OFFICIALS:    Tim Higgins, John Cahill, John Clougherty
ATTENDANCE:  16,294 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
PITTSBURGH (9-5, 1-2) 31 22 53
CONNECTICUT (13-2, 2-1) 37 36 73

GAME # 15

2000-2001 CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL GAME-BY-GAME BOX SCORES

PROVIDENCE 81, # 12  CONNECTICUT 68
SATURDAY, JANUARY 13, 2001, PROVIDENCE CIVIC CENTER, PROVIDENCE, RI

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-11 0-4 2-4 4 2 6 4 12 1 4 0 2 29
44 Selvie, Johnnie  f 1-6 0-0 4-4 1 3 4 0 6 0 1 1 0 26
34 Wane, Souleymane c 0-0 0-0 1-3 2 2 4 3 1 0 0 1 0 21
12 Brown, Taliek g 3-7 0-0 2-4 1 3 4 3 8 7 8 0 3 32
23 Mouring, Albert g 7-13 2-7 3-3 2 2 4 2 19 0 3 0 0 38
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 0 1 1 0 0  5
32 Robertson, Tony 2-5 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 4 4 1 4 0 0 16
50 Cox, Marcus 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 2 1 8
51 Saunders, Edmund 9-12 0-0 0-1 2 4 6 3 18 0 0 0 0 25
TEAM ........................................1 3 4
TOTALS 27-57 2-14 12-19 13 24 37 25 68 12 21 4 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 13-26 50.0% 2ndH: 14-31 45.2% Game: 47.4% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-6  16.7% 2ndH:  1-8  12.5% Game: 14.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-10 70.0% 2ndH:  5-9  55.6% Game: 63.2% 3, 3

HOME TEAM: PROVIDENCE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
04 Augustin, Romuald f 3-7 2-6 2-3 0 2 2 4 10 1 4 0 1 27
24 Maxey, Erron f 4-7 0-0 4-6 2 3 5 4 12 1 2 0 1 25
03 Shabazz, Karim c 5-6 0-0 2-3 4 3 7 4 12 6 1 3 1 30
11 Mills, Abdul g 5-14 2-5 2-3 2 3 5 1 14 1 2 0 1 32
12 Linehan, John g 4-6 3-4 8-8 0 2 2 2 19 3 2 0 5 31
10 Rogers, Chris 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
13 Kabba, Sheiku 1-2 1-1 2-2 1 2 3 2 5 1 1 0 0 15
21 Douthit, Marcus 2-8 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2 4 2 0 2 0 16
22 Laksa, Maris 1-6 1-3 2-2 0 1 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 20
TEAM ........................................0 1 1
TOTALS 25-56 9-19 22-27 9 20 29 21 81 16 12 5 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-27 40.7% 2ndH: 14-29 48.3% Game: 44.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  5-9  55.6% 2ndH:  4-10 40.0% Game: 47.4% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  9-11 81.8% 2ndH: 13-16 81.3% Game: 81.5% 0, 1

OFFICIALS: Ed Corbett, Gene Monje, Joe Lindsay
ATTENDANCE:  12,409
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (13-3, 2-2) 34 34 68
PROVIDENCE (11-4, 2-1) 36 45 81

GAME # 16

#23 TEXAS 60, # 15  CONNECTICUT 56
MONDAY, JANUARY 15, 2001, ERWIN CENTER, AUSTIN, TX

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 2-14 0-1 1-2 2 9 11 3 5 3 2 0 2 39
44 Selvie, Johnnie f 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
34 Wane, Souleymane c 3-8 0-0 2-2 5 6 11 3 8 0 3 1 1 34
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-7 0-0 1-2 0 0 0 3 9 3 3 0 0 25
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-13 0-4 2-2 0 5 5 0 10 1 2 0 1 38
20 Brown, Justin 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 7
32 Robertson, Tony 3-4 1-2 4-4 1 1 2 1 11 0 2 0 1 16
50 Cox, Marcus 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 8
51 Saunders, Edmund 4-10 0-0 5-5 7 2 9 3 13 0 2 2 1 31
TEAM ........................................2 4 6
TOTALS 20-58 1-7 15-17 17 28 45 16 56 7 15 3 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-34 35.3% 2ndH:  8-24 33.3% Game: 34.5% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-5  20.0% 2ndH:  0-2  00.0% Game: 14.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  1-2  50.0% 2ndH: 14-15 93.3% Game: 88.2% 1

HOME TEAM: TEXAS REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
05 Evans, Maurice f 3-14 3-12 2-3 2 5 7 1 11 3 1 0 0 36
20 Owens, Chris f 5-10 0-0 2-2 4 6 10 2 12 0 2 2 0 36
33 Boddicker, Brian c 0-0 0-0 2-2 2 0 2 1 2 2 1 0 1 20
24 Ivey, Royal g 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 13
25 Kelly, Darren g 6-18 2-9 2-2 0 4 4 0 16 4 3 0 1 36
00 Thomas, James 5-5 0-0 0-0 3 2 5 2 10 1 1 0 2 19
01 Brown, Roosevelt 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
02 Wyatt, William 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
03 Mouton, Brandon 1-5 0-3 1-1 0 1 1 2 3 1 0 0 1 17
10 Williams, Fredie 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 3 2 3 0 0 4 12
21 McColpin, Chris 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
45 Ogden, Chris 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0  5
TEAM ........................................0 3 3
TOTALS 23-61 5-28 9-10 11 22 33 14 60 15 9 2 9 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-32 31.3% 2ndH: 13-29 44.8% Game: 37.7% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-15 13.3% 2ndH:  3-13 23.1% Game: 17.9% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH:  6-6  100.% Game: 90.0% 0

OFFICIALS: Jim Burr, Steve Welmer, Ted Valentine
ATTENDANCE:  14,311
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (13-4) 26 30 56
TEXAS (13-3) 25 35 60

GAME # 17

MIAMI 77, # 15  CONNECTICUT 74
SATURDAY, JANUARY 20, 2001, MIAMI ARENA, MIAMI, FL

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 10-14 0-1 5-5 1 8 9 4 25 4 3 1 2 37
51 Saunders, Edmund f 7-10 0-0 0-0 6 5 11 2 14 0 3 2 0 36
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-1 0-0 1-2 0 3 3 2 3 2 1 0 0 36
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-9 1-2 2-2 0 1 1 3 11 4 3 0 2 28
23 Mouring, Albert g 5-15 1-4 3-4 1 1 2 4 14 0 5 1 1 35
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 11
50 Cox, Marcus 2-2 1-1 0-0 0 1 1 3 5 3 2 0 2 9
TEAM ........................................1 1 2
TOTALS 30-53 3-9 11-13 10 22 32 19 74 13 19 4 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  14-25  56.0% 2ndH: 16-28  57.1% Game: 56.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  0-2  00.0% 2ndH:  3-7  42.9% Game: 33.3% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-3  100.0% 2ndH: 8-10 80.0% Game: 84.6% 0

HOME TEAM: MIAMI REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
21 Rice, Darius f 2-6 2-5 0-2 1 1 2 1 6 2 2 0 1 29
33 Jones, James     f 5-11 1-1 1-2 3 5 8 2 12 1 4 0 0 38
32 Wimbley, Dwayne c 4-7 0-0 2-3 2 1 3 2 10 1 0 2 0 29
01 Simmons, Michael g 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 5
05 Salmons, John g 5-8 0-1 6-7 2 1 3 2 16 8 5 1  0 36
00 Hurd, Leroy 2-3 0-0 3-3 0 2 2 4 7 2 0 0 0 26
04 Barnes, Marcus 6-16 6-14 6-7 0 4 4 1 24 2 1 0  1 28
14 Djahue, Rodrigue 1-4 0-0 0-0 2 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 9
TEAM ........................................2 1 3 1
TOTALS 25-55 9-21 18-24 12 15 27 17 77 16 13 3 3 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  16-33  48.5% 2ndH: 9-22 40.9% Game: 45.5% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  5-10  50.0% 2ndH: 4-11 36.4% Game: 42.9% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-9  77.8% 2ndH: 11-15 73.3% Game: 75.0% 2

OFFICIALS:John Cahill, Donnee Gray, Jim Haney
ATTENDANCE:  7,138
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (13-5, 2-3) 31 43 74
MIAMI (10-7, 2-4) 44 33 77

GAME # 18

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores
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VILLANOVA 70, # 20  CONNECTICUT 59
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 24, 2001, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: VILLANOVA REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
32 Sales, Brooks f 2-5 0-0 10-11 4 8 12 3 14 0 2 2 2 32
33 Bradley, Michael c 8-10 0-1 4-6 5 10 15 2 20 0 5 2 1 37
03 Snowden, Derrick g 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 13
10 Medley, Jermaine g 3-13 0-7 1-2 0 2 2 3 7 3 2 0 1 34
22 Buchanan, Gary g 3-10 2-8 10-10 0 3 3 1 18 4 2 0 4 38
04 Matthews, Aaron 2-7 0-0 2-2 2 1 3 3 6 1 2 1 0 23
05 Wright, Ricky 0-3 0-0 1-2 0 3 3 3 1 1 2 1 1 11
12 Sullivan, Andrew 2-7 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 12
TEAM ........................................2 1 3 2
TOTALS 20-57 2-18 28-33 14 28 42 19 70 11 18 6 11 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-32 37.5% 2ndH:  8-25 32.0% Game: 35.1% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-8  25.0% 2ndH:  0-10 00.0% Game: 11.1% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  8-11 72.7% 2ndH: 20-22 90.9% Game: 84.8% 3

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-14 1-2 3-4 0 0 0 3 14 1 2 1 2 26
51 Saunders, Edmund f 0-2 0-0 7-8 2 0 2 4 7 1 4 0 1 24
34 Wane, Souleymane c 5-8 0-0 1-6 7 7 14 3 11 0 3 2 2  32
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-10 0-1 2-2 1 2 3 2 10 5 2 0 2 33
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-10 2-6 2-2 1 3 4 4 12 0 0 0 2 37
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 4 0 0 1 0 0 4
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-1 0-0 0-2 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 8
32 Robertson, Tony 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 0 3 0 1 9
44 Selvie, Johnnie 1-6 0-0 0-1 3 5 8 1 2 1 1 0 0 17
50 Cox, Marcus 1-6 0-0 1-2 1 0 1 3 3 1 2 1 0 10
TEAM ........................................0 4 4 1
TOTALS 20-59 3-10 16-27 16 25 41 27 59 9 18 5 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  9-31 29.0% 2ndH: 11-28 39.3% Game: 33.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-5  40.0% 2ndH:  1-5  20.0% Game: 30.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-12 58.3% 2ndH:  9-15 60.0% Game: 59.3% 6

OFFICIALS:  Ted Valentine, Will Bush, Curtis Shaw
ATTENDANCE:  16,294 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
VILLANOVA (12-5, 4-2) 34 36 70
CONNECTICUT (13-6, 2-4) 27 32 59

GAME # 19

2000-2001 CONNECTICUT BASKETBALL GAME-BY-GAME BOX SCORES

ST. JOHN’S 60, # 23  CONNECTICUT 55
TUESDAY, JANUARY 31, 2001, MADISON SQUARE GARDEN, NEW YORK, NY

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 3-10 0-1 8-10 2 7 9 3 14 2 3 0 3 38
51 Saunders, Edmund f 4-9 0-0 4-4 2 5 7 1 12 2 0 0 3 33
34 Wane, Souleymane c 3-5 0-0 1-1 2 1 3 3 7 1 2 0 0 28
12 Brown, Taliek g 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 4 2 0 3 29
23 Mouring, Albert g 5-8 2-3 2-2 1 3 4 2 14 2 6 0 0 35
20 Brown, Justin 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 5
32 Robertson, Tony 0-5 0-1 2-4 2 1 3 1 2 0 2 0 0 17
44 Selvie, Johnnie 1-3 0-0 2-4 1 0 1 1 4 0 2 0 0 14
50 Cox, Marcus 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
TEAM ........................................2 1 3
TOTALS 17-43 2-5 19-25 13 21 34 13 55 11 18 0 9 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  6-21  28.6% 2ndH: 11-22  50.0% Game: 39.5% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-3  66.7% 2ndH:  0-2  0.0% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  13-15  86.7% 2ndH: 6-10 60.0% Game: 76.0% 1

HOME TEAM: ST. JOHN’S REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
15 Bangura, Alpha f 3-8 0-2 2-2 0 4 4 2 8 1 2 0 1 25
22 Glover, Anthony f 2-4 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 3 4 1 0 1 2 36
33 Emanuel, Donald c 4-5 0-0 0-1 1 3 4 3 8 0 0 0 1 19
10 Cook, Omar g 7-21 3-15 0-0 1 0 1 3 17 9 4 0 2 40
23 Shaw, Willie g 1-4 0-2 0-0 2 1 3 1 2 2 3 0 0 21
03 Fordham, Sharif 2-3 0-0 0-1 4 1 5 0 4 5 1 0 4 16
25 Cuffe, Kyle 2-2 0-0 2-4 2 1 3 3 6 0 1 1 0 12
41 Jessie, Reggie 4-7 0-0 0-1 0 1 1 3 8 2 2 0 2 18
44 Diakite, Mohamed 1-3 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 0 3 0 0 1 0 13
TEAM ........................................2 3  5
TOTALS 26-57 3-19 5-11 14 18 32 18 60 20 13 3 12 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  13-26  50.0% 2ndH: 13-31 41.9% Game: 45.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  0-7  00.0% 2ndH:  3-12 25.0% Game: 15.8% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-6  50.0% 2ndH:  2-5 40.0% Game: 45.5% 2

OFFICIALS:  Mike Kitts, Ed Corbett, John Clougherty
ATTENDANCE:  16,314
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (13-7, 2-5) 27 28 55
ST. JOHN’S (12-7, 6-2) 29 31 60

GAME # 20

#23 CONNECTICUT 85, VIRGINIA TECH 72
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2001, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: VIRGINIA TECH REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
22 Matthews, Bryant f 6-14 1-5 2-6 3 1 4 4 15 4 0 0 1 34
45 Dongo, Mibindo f 4-5 0-0 2-3 5 2 7 5 10 1 4 2 0 14
15 Carter, Carlton c 2-5 0-0 2-2 2 0 2 3 6 0 0 2 0 23
05 Chase, Brian g 6-11 3-7 1-2 0 2 2 0 16 4 2 0 4 35
32 Dixon, Carlos g 5-14 3-7 0-2 0 4 4 5 13 3 2 1 1 30
00 Hamilton, Joe 1-6 0-2 5-7 1  2 3 4 7 0 1 0 1 19
21 Smith, Jon 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 18
24 Exilus, Chris 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0  4
55 Gathings, Danny 2-4 0-1 1-2 1 0 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 23
TEAM ........................................3 1 4 2
TOTALS 26-61 7-22 13-24 16 14 30 24 72 13 13 5 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-30 36.7% 2ndH: 15-31 48.4% Game: 42.6% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-9  11.1% 2ndH:  6-13 46.2% Game: 31.8% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-10 50.0% 2ndH:  8-14 57.1% Game: 54.2% 6

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-7 1-2 7-7 2 4 6 3 16 3 4 0 1 27
51 Saunders, Edmund f 3-6 0-0 3-6 2 5 7 3 9 2 4 0 2 35
34 Wane, Souleymane c 0-0 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 15
12 Brown, Taliek g 2-3 1-1 4-4 0 0 0 4 9 3 2 0 0 21
23 Mouring, Albert g 9-17 3-10 10-10 1 6 7 0 31 4 0 0 1 36
02 Swain, Robert 1-2 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 3
32 Robertson, Tony 4-8 1-1 2-4 2 1 3 4 11 4 1 0 0 28
44 Selvie, Johnnie 2-8 0-0 0-0 7 7 14 1 4 0 3 2 0 29
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 25-51 7-15 28-33 14 24 38 18 85 16 16 3 4 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-23 43.5% 2ndH: 15-28 53.6% Game: 49.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-6  50.0% 2ndH:  4-9  44.4% Game: 46.7% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  9-13 69.2% 2ndH: 19-20 95.0% Game: 84.8% 3

OFFICIALS:  Bob Donato, Donnee Gray, Bill Laubenstein
ATTENDANCE:  10,027 Sellout
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Virginia Tech                 - Hamilton, Joe(1)
Connecticut                   - Brown, Taliek(1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
VIRGINIA TECH (8-12, 2-7) 28 44 72
CONNECTICUT (14-7, 3-5) 32 53 85

GAME # 21

CONNECTICUT 83, PROVIDENCE 68
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2001, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: PROVIDENCE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
04 Augustin, Rom f 7-12 4-6 4-4 2 1 3 3 22 0 2 0 0 33
24 Maxey, Erron f 2-8 1-1 4-4 3 4 7 4 9 1 4 2 1 33
03 Shabazz, Karim c 4-7 0-0 4-4 3 3 6 3 12 0 3 2 0 31
11 Mills, Abdul g 1-8 0-4 2-2 1 2 3 0 4 3 1 1 0 23
12 Linehan, John g 4-8 2-5 0-0 1 0 1 2 10 2 0 0 4 32
10 Rogers, Chris 0-2 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 9
13 Kabba, Sheiku 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0  5
20 Anrin, Christopher 1-5 1-4 0-0 1 1 2 1 3 0 0 0 0  5
21 Douthit, Marcus 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 2 1 13
22 Laksa, Maris 3-7 2-3 0-0 0 0 0 2 8 1 0 1 0 16
TEAM ........................................2 3 5 1
TOTALS 22-59 10-25 14-14 14 16 30 20 68 9 12 8 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 15-34 44.1% 2ndH:  7-25 28.0% Game: 37.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  6-14 42.9% 2ndH:  4-11 36.4% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-6  100.% 2ndH:  8-8  100.% Game: 100.% 0

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-15 0-2 6-8 5 3 8 2 14 2 0 0 1 32
51 Saunders, Edmund f 3-6 0-0 2-2 2 2 4 2 8 1 1 1 1 17
34 Wane, Souleymane c 2-5 0-0 2-2 4 5 9 2 6 4 1 1 0 24
12 Brown, Taliek g 2-4 0-0 1-1 0 5 5 1 5 5 0 0 0 33
23 Mouring, Albert g 7-14 1-4 4-4 2 4 6 1 19 3 1 2 1 38
02 Swain, Robert 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
20 Brown, Justin 3-5 0-0 1-2 1 0 1 1 7 0 1 0 1 12
32 Robertson, Tony 5-10 3-4 0-0 1 0 1 1 13 0 2 0 1 20
44 Selvie, Johnnie 4-6 0-0 3-4 3 3 6 4 11 0 2 2 0 20
TEAM ........................................3 1 4 1
TOTALS 30-65 4-10 19-23 21 23 44 14 83 15 9 6 5 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 17-36 47.2% 2ndH: 13-29 44.8% Game: 46.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-6  50.0% 2ndH:  1-4  25.0% Game: 40.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-7  85.7% 2ndH: 13-16 81.3% Game: 82.6% 2

OFFICIALS:  Tom Lopes, Larry Rose, Doug Shows
ATTENDANCE:  16,294 Sellout
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Providence-- the bench (1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
PROVIDENCE (16-6, 7-3) 42 26 68
CONNECTICUT (15-7, 4-5) 43 40 83

GAME # 22

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores
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VILLANOVA 74, CONNECTICUT 60
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 10, 2001, FIRST UNION CENTER, PHILADELPHIA, PA

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-17 0-1 2-4 4 4 8 1 12 4 4 1 1 35
51 Saunders, Edmund f 3-8 0-0 5-6 2 3 5 2 11 0 2 1 3 29
34 Wane, Souleymane c 0-1 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 4 0 0 1 0 0 9
12 Brown, Taliek g 3-7 0-2 0-2 1 3 4 5 6 3 3 0 2 23
23 Mouring, Albert g 1-5 1-1 3-3 0 1 1 2  6 2 1 0 3 33
02 Swain, Robert 0-3 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 10
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 4-12 0-4 2-2 2 3 5 3 10 3 3 0 1 25
44 Selvie, Johnnie 6-10 0-0 3-6 6 3 9 4 15 1 4 0 3 32
TEAM ........................................0 2 2
TOTALS 22-63 1-10 15-23 17 21 38 24 60 13 18 2 13 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-33 36.4% 2ndH: 10-30  33.3% Game: 34.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-7  14.3% 2ndH:  0-3 00.0% Game: 10.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-10  70.0% 2ndH: 8-13 61.5% Game: 65.2% 2

HOME TEAM: VILLANOVA REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
04 Matthews, Aaron f 0-4 0-0 1-5 3 4 7 4 1 3 3 1 0 22
05 Wright, Ricky f 1-1 0-0 2-2 1 1 2 4 4 0 2 0 0 16
33 Bradley, Michael c 7-10 0-0 2-3 2 6 8 2 16 6 3 2 1 38
10 Medley, Jermaine g 5-11 3-7 0-0 0 1 1 1 13 4 4 0 2 29
22 Buchanan, Gary g 5-9 3-7 8-8 0 9 9 2 21 5 5 0 0 39
01 Bloch, Andreas 4-5 4-4 1-2 1 1 2 0 13 0 0 0 1 11
03 Snowden, Derrick 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 3 0 0 3 0 1 12
12 Sullivan, Andrew 1-2 0-1 2-3 0 1 1 4 4 0 2 0 0 23
40 Holley, Johnny 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 3 3 2  2 1 1 0 1 10
TEAM ........................................2 2 4
TOTALS 24-46 10-19 16-23 9 29 38 22 74 19 23 3 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  10-23  43.5% 2ndH: 14-23 60.9% Game: 52.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-9  33.3% 2ndH: 7-10 70.0% Game: 52.6% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  4-9  44.4% 2ndH: 12-15 80.0% Game: 69.6% 1

OFFICIALS:  Jim Burr, Mike Kitts, Michael  Stewart
ATTENDANCE: 15,242
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (15-8, 4-6) 32 28 60
VILLANOVA (14-8, 5-5) 27 47 74

GAME # 23

CONNECTICUT 82, #9 BOSTON COLLEGE 71
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2001, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: BOSTON COLLEGE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
21 Walls, Kenny f 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 2 13
23 Singletary, X. f 8-16 1-5 1-2 6 6 12 1 18 1 0 0 0 33
00 Agbai, Uka c 3-6 0-0 0-0 4 1 5 4 6 1 3 1 0 32
02 Bell, Troy g 5-16 3-10 3-4 3 3 6 3 16 1 2 1 3 37
13 Harley, Kenny g 3-11 1-7 2-3 0 5 5 4 9 2 5 0 2 35
04 Beerbohm, Jonathan 2-4 0-1 0-0 1 1 2 0 4 3 1 0 1 19
05 Sidney, Ryan 8-13 1-2 1-2 3 1 4 3 18 2 2 0 0 28
45 Ross, Brian 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
TEAM ........................................3 0 3
TOTALS 29-69 6-26 7-11 20 17 37 21 71 10 15 2 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 18-38 47.4% 2ndH: 11-31 35.5% Game: 42.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  4-13 30.8% 2ndH:  2-13 15.4% Game: 23.1% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  4-6  66.7% 2ndH:  3-5  60.0% Game: 63.6% 1

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 6-12 0-0 5-8 6 5 11 2 17 3 5 0 3 31
51 Saunders, Edmund f 1-6 0-1 2-2 1 7 8 2  4 3 0 1 2 39
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 13
12 Brown, Taliek g 7-13 2-3 5-7 0 3 3 2 21 3 2 0 1 38
23 Mouring, Albert g 3-6 2-3 3-4 1 2 3 1 11 1 1 0 2 23
02 Swain, Robert 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0  5
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 3-5 1-1 7-8 0 4 4 4 14 2 1 0 1 22
44 Selvie, Johnnie 5-7 0-0 1-2 3 1 4 0 11 1 0 2 2 27
50 Cox, Marcus 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 27-52 5-8 23-31 11 23 34 12 82 13 11 4 11 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 12-27 44.4% 2ndH: 15-25 60.0% Game: 51.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-5  40.0% 2ndH:  3-3  100.% Game: 62.5% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  8-14 57.1% 2ndH: 15-17 88.2% Game: 74.2%  5

OFFICIALS:  Andre Patillo, Ted Hillary, Frank Scagliotta
ATTENDANCE: 16,294 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
BOSTON COLLEGE (18-3, 9-2) 44 27 71
CONNECTICUT (16-8, 5-6) 34 48 82

GAME # 24

CONNECTICUT 61, VIRGINIA TECH 46
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2001, CASSELL COLISEUM, BLACKSBURG, VA

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 4-11 0-2 4-4 2 2 4 2 12 3 2 1 5 34
51 Saunders, Edmund f 1-6 0-1 0-0 3 8 11 3 2 1 4 1 0 32
34 Wane, Souleymane c 3-4 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 0 6 0 1 2 0 16
12 Brown, Taliek g 1-4 0-0 4-6 0 1 1 2 6 3 4 0 0 20
23 Mouring, Albert g 7-7 4-4 0-0 0 5 5 1 18 3 2 0 0 38
02 Swain, Robert 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0  3
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 2-6 0-1 1-2 1 0 1 0 5 2 3 0 1  24
44 Selvie, Johnnie 5-9 0-0 2-2 1 4 5 3 12 0 1 3 0 29
50 Cox, Marcus 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
TEAM ........................................4 2 6
TOTALS 23-48 4-8 11-14 12 25 37 12 61 12 18 7 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 15-24  62.5% 2ndH: 8-24 33.3% Game: 47.9% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH:  1-4  25.0% Game: 50.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-4  75.0% 2ndH: 8-10 80.0% Game: 78.6% 1

HOME TEAM: VIRGINIA TECH REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
00 Hamilton, Joe f 2-6 0-2 0-0 0 2 2 1 4 3 2 0 3 22
22 Matthews, Bryant f 2-4 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 4 5 0 3 0 2 23
45 Dongo, Mibindo c 4-8 0-0 4-6 4 1 5 1 12 0 2 1 0 28
05 Chase, Brian g 6-8 3-4 0-0 1  0 1 1 15 1 1 0 1 35
32 Dixon, Carlos g 3-13 0-5 0-0 1 1 2 4 6 2 4 0 2 31
10 Murray, Rico 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
15 Carter, Carlton 1-5 0-0 0-0 3 1 4 3 2 0 0 1 0 17
21 Smith, Jon 0-1 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 13
23 Smith, Drew 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  5
24 Exilus, Chris 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7
40 Toe, Odeleia 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
55 Gathings, Danny 1-8 0-1 0-0 2 3 5 0 2 0 1 0 2 17
TEAM ........................................0 3 3
TOTALS 19-57 3-15 5-8 13 13 26 14 46 7 15 2 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  9-34  26.5% 2ndH: 10-23 43.5% Game: 33.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-12  25.0% 2ndH:  0-3  0.0% Game: 20.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  1-2  50.0% 2ndH:  4-6  66.7% Game: 62.5% 3, 2

OFFICIALS:  Tim Higgins, Tom Lopes, Olandis Poole
ATTENDANCE:  6,211
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (17-8, 6-6) 36 25 61
VIRGINIA TECH (8-16, 2-11) 22 24 46

GAME # 25

#17 SYRACUSE 65, CONNECTICUT 60
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2001, CARRIER DOME, SYRACUSE, NY

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 7-15 0-0 1-2 9 4 13 0 15 1 3 0 0 35
51 Saunders, Edmund f 0-6 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 20
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-6 0-0 3-4 7 3 10 1 5 5 1 2 1 29
12 Brown, Taliek g 2-8 0-1 5-8 0 3 3 4 9 4 1 0 3 30
23 Mouring, Albert g 5-13 3-8 4-5 2 2 4 2 17 1 1 0 2 38
02 Swain, Robert 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 2-9 0-3 0-0 1 1 2 4 4 0 1 0 0 15
44 Selvie, Johnnie 1-2 0-0 6-8 1 4 5 2 8 0 6 0 0 26
50 Cox, Marcus 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 3
TEAM ........................................5 4 9
TOTALS 19-60 3-12 19-27 26 21 47 18 60 11 14 2 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-27 37.0% 2ndH:  9-33 27.3% Game: 31.7% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-4  25.0% 2ndH:  2-8  25.0% Game: 25.0% Rebs
FThrow 1stH: 10-16 62.5% 2ndH:  9-11 81.8% Game: 70.4% 3

HOME TEAM: SYRACUSE REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Shumpert, Preston f 11-17 8-11 4-7 1 2 3 1 34 3 3 0 0 39
25 Brown, Damone f 6-13 0-0 0-1 2 5 7 3 12 4 2 2 2 39
34 McNeil, Jeremy c 2-2 0-0 0-0 0 4 4 5 4 0 0 5 0 25
01 Griffin, Allen g 1-5 0-2 2-2 1 2 3 2 4 9 5 0 3 40
21 Williams, DeShaun g 1-7 0-4 1-2 1 1 2 4 3 3 0 0 1 23
13 Duany, Kueth 3-6 0-0 2-6 0 1 1 3 8 1 2 3 2 26
35 Celuck, Billy 0-2 0-0 0-0 2 2 4 1 0 0 1 0 1 8
TEAM ........................................7 3 10 1
TOTALS 24-52 8-17 9-18 14 20 34 19 65 20 14 10 9 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 16-28 57.1% 2ndH:  8-24 33.3% Game: 46.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  6-8  75.0% 2ndH:  2-9  22.2% Game: 47.1% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  4-10 40.0% 2ndH:  5-8  62.5% Game: 50.0% 2

OFFICIALS: Jim Burr, John Cahill, Curtis Shaw
ATTENDANCE:  22,082
TECHNICAL FOULS:
Connecticut                   - Saunders, Edmun(1)
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (17-9, 6-7) 31 29 60
SYRACUSE (20-6, 8-5) 42 23 65

GAME # 26

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores



2001 University of Connecticut BIG EAST Conference Championship Media Guide, page 26

CONNECTICUT 60, MIAMI 53
SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2001, HARRY A. GAMPEL PAVILION, STORRS, CT

VISITOR TEAM: MIAMI REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
21 Rice, Darius f 1-7 1-6 2-2 0 3 3 2 5 0 3 0 0 34
33 Jones, James f 5-8 1-3 0-0 1 6 7 2 11 2 0 2 0 35
32 Wimbley, Dwayne c 4-10 0-0 1-2 0 3 3 2 9 3 2 3 1 35
01 Simmons, Michael g 1-2 1-2 1-2 0 2 2 3 4 1 1 0 1 20
05 Salmons, John g 6-12 0-2 4-4 2 3 5 3 16 4 4 1 1 34
00 Hurd, Leroy 1-3 0-0 1-2 1 3 4 2 3 0 1 0 1 18
04 Barnes, Marcus 1-7 1-6 2-2 0 4 4 4 5 1 2 0 5 24
TEAM ........................................0 2 2 1
TOTALS 19-49 4-19 11-14 4 26 30 18 53 11 14 6 9 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  5-23 21.7% 2ndH: 14-26 53.8%  Game: 38.8% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-8  12.5% 2ndH:  3-11 27.3% Game: 21.1% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  5-6  83.3% 2ndH:  6-8  75.0% Game: 78.6% 4

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 6-10 1-1 4-4 3 3 6 2 17 0 3 0 1 37
51 Saunders, Edmund f 2-5 0-0 5-7 1 5 6 3 9 1 0 0 0 33
34 Wane, Souleymane c 2-4 0-0 0-0 0 6 6 1 4 0 0 2 1 29
12 Brown, Taliek g 1-10 0-3 0-0 0 3 3 4 2 7 3 0 2 27
23 Mouring, Albert g 7-12 3-6 2-3 0 2 2 4 19 2 2 1 6 36
02 Swain, Robert 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1  0  0 0 0 0 0  3
32 Robertson, Tony 2-5 1-1 2-2 0 3 3 0 7 0 2 0 0 19
44 Selvie, Johnnie 1-4 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 2 1 3 0 0 16
TEAM ........................................1 1 2 1
TOTALS 21-50 5-11 13-16 5 25 30 15 60 11 14 3 10 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 10-26 38.5% 2ndH: 11-24 45.8% Game: 42.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-7  42.9% 2ndH:  2-4  50.0% Game: 45.5% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  7-8  87.5% 2ndH:  6-8  75.0% Game: 81.3% 1

OFFICIALS:  Tim Higgins, Reggie Greenwood, Will Bush
ATTENDANCE: 10,027 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
MIAMI (14-11, 6-8) 16 37 53
CONNECTICUT (18-9, 7-7) 30 30 60

GAME # 27

CONNECTICUT 75, #13 NOTRE DAME 59
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2001, HARTFORD CIVIC CENTER, HARTFORD, CT

VISITOR TEAM: NOTRE DAME REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
04 Humphrey, Ryan f 7-16 0-0 1-2 4 3 7 4 15 3 4 3 1 30
42 Swanagan, Harold f 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 19
03 Murphy, Troy c 6-14 1-3 4-7 2 7 9 2 17 4 2 0 1 39
13 Carroll, Matt g 2-9 1-7 0-0 2 1 3 3 5 3 1 0 0 34
24 Ingelsby, Martin g 2-4 1-2 3-5 1 1 2 4 8 4 3 0 3 38
15 Macura, Jere 1-2 0-1 0-0 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 6
20 Jones, Torrian 0-0 0-0 2-2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 2
34 Graves, David 3-9 2-4 0-0 1 3 4 2 8 1 2 0 0 31
50 Timmermans, Tom 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
TEAM ........................................0 2 2
TOTALS 22-56 5-17 10-16 12 17 29 16 59 15 16 4 7 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 11-29 37.9% 2ndH: 11-27 40.7% Game: 39.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-8  25.0% 2ndH:  3-9  33.3% Game: 29.4% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  3-5  60.0% 2ndH:  7-11 63.6% Game: 62.5% 3

HOME TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-15 0-2 4-4 7 4 11 2 14 6 2 0 1 34
51 Saunders, Edmund f 2-6 0-0 1-2 3 5 8 4 5 0 1 0 1 23
34 Wane, Souleymane c 6-8 0-0 1-2 6 4 10 3 13 0 3 1 0 30
12 Brown, Taliek g 4-8 0-1 3-4 0 3 3 3 11 2 0 0 3 26
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-8 2-5 0-0 0 2 2 0 10 2 4 0 1 33
02 Swain, Robert 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 2
10 Gyambibi, Kwasi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
20 Brown, Justin 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Watanasuparp, Ace 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
30 Tooles, Shamon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
32 Robertson, Tony 4-5 0-1 0-0 0 4 4 3 8 4 4 0 1 23
35 Woodward, Mike 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
44 Selvie, Johnnie 6-13 0-0 0-1 2 3 5 1 12 0 0 1 0 23
TEAM ........................................0 0 0
TOTALS 32-65 2-9 9-13 19 25 44 16 75 14 15 2 8 200

TOT-FG 1stH: 16-35 45.7% 2ndH: 16-30 53.3% Game: 49.2% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  2-6  33.3% 2ndH:  0-3  00.0% Game: 22.2% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  0-0  00.0% 2ndH:  9-13 69.2% Game: 69.2% 1

OFFICIALS:  Steve Welmer, Bob Donato, John Clougherty
ATTENDANCE: 16,294 sellout
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
NOTRE DAME (19-7, 11-4) 27 32 59
CONNECTICUT (19-9, 8-7) 34 41 75

GAME # 28

University of Connecticut Game-by-Game Box Scores

SETON HALL 65, CONNECTICUT 63
SATURDAY, MARCH 3, 2001, CONTINENTAL AIRLINES ARENA, E. RUTHERFORD, NJ

VISITOR TEAM: CONNECTICUT REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
03 Butler, Caron f 5-10 1-2 4-6 0 4 4 3 15 2 4 0 2 38
51 Saunders, Edmund f 5-9 0-0 1-3 1 7 8 3 11 2 3 1 2 39
34 Wane, Souleymane c 1-2 0-0 1-2 1 2 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 16
12 Brown, Taliek g 6-10 0-1 1-2 1 0 1 3 13 6 3 0 1 36
23 Mouring, Albert g 4-7 1-4 2-3 2 3 5 2 11 2 1 2 0 25
20 Brown, Justin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 1
32 Robertson, Tony 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 21
44 Selvie, Johnnie 4-10 0-0 0-0 3 4 7 2 8 0 2 1 0 24
TEAM ........................................2 4 6 1
TOTALS 26-51 2-7 9-16 10 25 35 19 63 12 15 4 6 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  11-22 50.0% 2ndH: 15-29 51.7% Game: 51.0% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  1-2   50.0% 2ndH:  1-5  20.0% Game: 28.6% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  6-12  50.0% 2ndH:  3-4  75.0% Game: 56.3% 3

HOME TEAM: SETON HALL REBOUNDS
No. N A M E FG-A 3FG-A FT-A OF DE TOT PF TP A TO BLK S MIN
32 Garrett, Reggie f 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 14
33 Griffin, Eddie f 6-15 1-5 3-5 1 6 7 2 16 3 1 2 1 36
01 Dalembert, Samuel c 3-5 0-0 3-6 1 2 3 4 9 1 2 2 0 20
02 Herod, Desmond g 1-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0  4
12 Barrett, Andre g 3-12 2-5 0-1 5 0 5 2 8 4 1 0 0 37
00 Shine, Ty 1-4 0-2 6-7 0 1 1 0 8 5 0 0 0 17
13 Toney-El, Marcus 2-4 0-0 1-2 3 2 5 1 5 2 3 0 1 18
30 Lane, Darius 5-12 5-9 0-0 2 1 3 3 15 1 1 0 1 30
31 Manga, Charles 1-1 0-0 0-1 2 1 3 1 2 0 1 0 0 18
50 Morton, Greg 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 6
TEAM ........................................1 4 5
TOTALS 22-56 8-22 13-22 15 19 34 17 65 16 13 4 3 200

TOT-FG 1stH:  10-34 29.4% 2ndH: 12-22 54.5% Game: 39.3% Deadball
3pt-FG 1stH:  3-14  21.4% 2ndH:  5-8  62.5% Game: 36.4% Rebs
FThrow 1stH:  4-9   44.4% 2ndH: 9-13  69.2% Game: 59.1% 3

OFFICIALS:  Tim Higgins, Reggie Greenwood, Fran Connolly
ATTENDANCE: 18,055
SCORE BY PERIODS: 1st 2nd TOTAL
CONNECTICUT (19-10, 8-8) 29 34 63
SETON HALL (14-13, 5-11) 27 38 65

GAME # 29


